

Via E-Mail:

September 14, 2015

Mr. Colby Northridge Ms. Lauren Brewer Project Manager Oakland International Housing Partner, L.P. 18201 Von Karman Ave, Suite 900 Irvine, CA 92612

Subject: Step-Out Soil Investigation Report 94th and International Blvd., Oakland, CA 9400-9500 International Blvd. | Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Northridge:

At your request, Applied Remedial Services, Inc. (ARS) has prepared the following Step-Out Soil Investigation Report (SIR) to present the findings of additional soil sampling activities at the properties located on 9400-9500 International Blvd. in Oakland, CA (the "Site"). The assessment was conducted as a result of the earlier Final Soil Investigation Report which was conducted on July 26, 2015 due to the proposed development of the site and the generation of a soil stockpile from mass and structural excavations on the property.

During the earlier investigation, ARS advanced nine (9) borings at the site and collected twenty seven (27) soil samples from various depths between two (2) feet and ten (10) feet beneath the ground surface (bgs). The samples were analyzed for a myriad of analytes, Lead was found to be the major contaminant of concern (COC). During the current investigation, twenty four (24) soil borings were advanced around the borings that contained Lead at elevated levels during the first investigation and three (3) borings were advanced in an alley that extended from the site to Holley Street to the east.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report of findings to you for this project. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (925) 943-7742 (Office) or (707) 567-2202 (Cell) or E-mail me @ mmkara707@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Michael K.

Michael F. Kara Principal Toxicologist Registered Environmental Property Assessor # 386340 Registered Lead Sampling Technician # 21985

cc Mr. Larry Cochran, CRM





Contents

1.0	INTRODUCTION	4
2.0	PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION	4
2.0	SITE DESCRIPTION	5
2.1 2.2	LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE SPECIFIC INFORMATION	5 7
2.3 2.4	SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS Description of Property Structures and Improvements	
2.5 2.6	PHYSICAL SETTING PREVIOUS SITE USES	
2.7 2.8 2.9	SITES IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROPERTY WITH ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES	10
2.10 2.11 2.12	BJA INC. GAS STATION, 9800 INTERNATIONAL BLVD ARCO #02185, 9800 EAST 14M STREET PACIFIC BELL, 8925 HOLLY STREET	10
3.0	INVESTIGATION REPORT ELEMENTS	11
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Pre-field Activities Drilling and Sampling of Soil Borings Initial Investigation Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples Chain of Custody Documentation Laboratory QA/QC Procedures	
4.0	INITITIAL RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION	15
4.1	INITIAL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS	15
6.0	DISCUSSION OF INITIAL RESULTS	
6.1	DISCUSSION OF CURRENT RESULTS	
7.0	CONCLUSIONS	20
8.0	RECOMMENDATIONS	23
8.1 8.2 8.3	On-Site Receptors Construction Workers Off-Site Receptors Residents Site Safety Officer	

APPENDIX 1 FIGURES

APPENDIX 2 LABORATORY CERTIFICATES OF ANALYSIS



SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT

94th AND INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 9400-9500 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD | OAKLAND, CA

Prepared for:

MR. COLBY NORTHRIDGE PROJECT MANAGER OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL HOUSING PARTNER, L.P. 18201 VON KARMAN AVE, SUITE 900 IRVINE, CA 92612

Copies Sent To:

MR. LARRY COCHRAN CONSTRUCTION MANAGER CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 7901 OAKPORT ST. SUITE 2000 OAKLAND, CA 94621-2065

&

MS. LAUREN BREWER OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL HOUSING PARTNER, L.P. 18201 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 900 IRVINE, CA 92715

September 14, 2015



STEP-OUT SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT

94th AND INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD 9400-9500 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD | OAKLAND, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Applied Remedial Services, Inc. (ARS) client (Related California), ARS has prepared the following Step-Out secondary Soil Investigation Report (SIR) to convey the results of soil sampling activities at the 94th and International property located on 9400-9500 International Blvd. in Oakland, CA (the "Site") (Figure 1). The assessment was conducted as a result of the earlier Final Soil Investigation Report which was conducted on July 26, 2015 due to the proposed development of the site and the generation of a soil stockpile from mass and structural excavations on the property.

During the earlier investigation, ARS advanced nine soil (9) borings at the site and collected twenty seven (27) soil samples from various depths between two (2) feet and ten (10) feet beneath the ground surface (bgs) (Figure 2). The samples were analyzed for a myriad of analytes, which included Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic Compounds, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds, Heavy Metals, Pesticides, Asbestos, and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs).

Lead was found to be the major contaminant of concern (COC), minor hits of chlorinated pesticides and other heavy metals were also detected above the Regional Water Quality Control Board's Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), and these are discussed in the following section of the report. During the current investigation, twenty four (24) soil borings were advanced around the borings that contained Lead at elevated and hazardous waste levels during the first investigation, and three (3) borings were advanced in an alley that extended from the site to Holley Street located to the east of the Site.

2.0 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION

ARS advanced nine soil (9) borings at the site and collected twenty seven (27) soil samples from various depths ranging between two (2) feet and ten (10) feet beneath the ground surface (bgs). The samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbon related compounds (PHCs) such as TPHg (gasoline), TPHd (diesel) and TPHmo (motor oil), heavy metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile



organic compounds (SVOCs), chlorinated pesticides and asbestos containing materials (ACM) in order to characterize the soil for offsite disposal.

The assessment was conducted as a result of future soil stockpile generation from the excavation of foundation members and a garage at the site as part of the structural and mass excavations at the property.

Considering that the Site will undergo a large subsurface excavation, significant amount of soil will have to be exported; potential environmental contaminants may be potentially present in the soil based on the prior use of the site. ARS advanced nine (9) spatially distributed borings at the property (Figure 2). The locations of the borings were chosen based on the following reasons:

- 1) Issues were discovered during conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in June 2015 at the site;
- 2) Collecting six (6) soil samples from two (2) borings which were advanced by the geotechnical firm Rockridge Geotechnical (RG);
- 3) Conversations with Consulting Associates of California (CAC) which was conducting an Asbestos and Lead paint survey of the structures at the Site in late June 2015; and
- 4) ARS' observations of irregular topography and physiochemical conditions at the Site which were discovered during a site walk.

As a result of the previously mentioned reasons ARS advanced nine (9) soil borings to ten (10) feet below ground surface (bgs).

The data from the soil boring investigation would be utilized to assess:

- 1) Current contaminant levels in subsurface soil;
- 2) Profile soil in place for offsite disposal/recycling options; and
- 3) Evaluate the need if any, for any personal protective clothing by construction workers involved in subsurface foundation construction activities.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The Property is located in a mixed commercial/residential of southeast Oakland, with primarily commercial land use along International Boulevard and single family residential land use east and west away from International Boulevard. According to the USGS 7.5-



Minute Quadrangle, San Leandro, California Map, the Property lies on a gently westsouthwest sloping plan approximately 2.0 miles east from the San Leandro Bay and 1.5 miles southwest from the Oakland Hills. Based on topography and location, we would expect groundwater flow in the site area to be to the west.

The Property is includes three commercial buildings which are generally dilapidated and either not in use or marginally used.

Address	APN #	Business/Latest Occupancy
9500-9502 International Blvd	46-5423-18-2	Main Clinic (drug rehabilitation clinic) Exam
9442 International Blvd	46-5423-19	Rooms and clinic physician offices Food
9440 International Blvd	46-5423-19	Giveaway Building
9434 International Blvd	46-5423-20	De Calores Restaurant (Unoccupied) Eleganthia
9430 International Blvd	46-5423-20	(furniture store) Easement to Hawthorne Street
9428 International Blvd	46-5423-21	Apartment Bldg, (has approx. 6 units)
9426 International Blvd	46-5423-21	Duplex (unoccupied/condemned
9424 International Blvd	46-5423-22	Church parking lot Church (formerly bank)
9414, 9418, 9420 International Blvd	46-5423-2-2	
& and 1424 94 th	46-5423-2-2	
9400 International Blvd	46-5423-1-1	
No Specific Address between 9419 & 9425 Holley Street	9 46-5423-7	

The Site is bordered by the following properties:

North	Northwest from the Property are various commercial businesses along International Boulevard. Northeast from the Property are residential			
East	East from the Property are residential properties.			
South	South from the Property on both sides of International Boulevard is a Hispanic grocery store/restaurant. Further south along International Boulevard are various commercial businesses.			
West	West from the property across International Boulevard are various vacant and commercial/retail properties, followed by residential			



2.2 Site Specific Information

The addresses for the Property include even-numbered addresses between 9400 and 9500 International Boulevard (formerly East 14th Street), Oakland, California, 94603 (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). The Property encompasses a nominally rectangular land parcel measuring approximately 316 feet by 150 feet located on the east side of International Boulevard between 94th Avenue and 96th Avenue in Oakland, Alameda County, California and a narrow alley that extends from the eastern side of the property at midway to the east towards Holley Street. The Property is located at an elevation of approximately 30 feet above mean sea level. The Property is located at latitude of 37° 44' .49.20" North, and longitude of 122° 10' 18.84" West, and the assessor's parcel numbers for the Property are:

Address	<u>APN</u>
9400 International	046-5423-1-1
9414, 9418, 9420 International and 1424 94 th	046-5423-2-2
9424 International	046-5423-22
9426, 9428 International	046-5423-21
9430, 9434 International	046-5423-20
9440, 9442 International	046-5423-19
9500, 9502 International	046-5423-18-2
No address but between 9419 and 9425 Holly Street	046-5423-7

2.3 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The Property is located in a mixed commercial/residential of southeast Oakland, with primarily commercial land use along International Boulevard and single family residential land use east and west away from International Boulevard. The Project Site is comprised of thirteen individual addresses and five buildings located within a city block bounded by 94th Avenue to the north, 96th Avenue to the south and International Boulevard directly to the west. Holly Street bounds the block to the east side.

During the site reconnaissance, we conducted a drive-by inspection of areas surrounding

the Property. The purpose of the site area reconnaissance was to identify sites in the vicinity that may pose a risk to the Property environment.

The Property is located in a mixed commercial/residential of southeast Oakland, with primarily commercial land use along International Boulevard and single family residential land use east and west away from International Boulevard. According to the USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangle, San Leandro, California Map, the Property lies on a gently west-southwest sloping plan approximately 2.0 miles east from the San Leandro Bay and 1.5 miles southwest from the Oakland Hills. Based on topography and location, we would expect groundwater flow in the site area to be to the west.

2.4 Description of Property Structures and Improvements

The Property currently includes three relatively old commercial building structures in various states of disrepair. Storage and/or parking areas are present on the east side of the Property. East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) supplies the drinking water to the site. Gas and Electricity are provided to the Property by Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E). Trash service for the Property is provided by Waste Management.

2.5 Physical Setting

The Site elevation is approximately 31 feet above mean sea level. According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report from the Cal-RWQCB, June 1999, the site is located within the Oakland Sub-area of the East Bay Plain of the San Francisco Basin. The Oakland Sub-area contains a sequence of alluvial fans. The alluvial fill thickness ranges from 300 to 700 feet deep.

Soils in this region are typically underlain by silts and clays with 1 to 10 foot thick intervals of sand to a total depth of 30-feet below ground surface (bgs). Typically 3 to 7 feet of sand are encountered in this area during soil boring investigations. Regional lithology consists typically of an upper one or two feet layer of fill. Layers of silts and usually detected beneath the fill and range from two to ten feet bgs. Sands and silty clayey



sands are typically encountered at depths ranging from approximately eight to eighteen feet bgs. Silts and clays are usually observed in between 15-20 feet bgs. Sands, silty and clayey soils have been generally documented from 20 to 30 feet bgs.

2.6 Previous Site uses

From Sanborn maps of the Site area, it appears that there was a history of a bank, multiple apartment complexes, residential dwellings and some store fronts. The maps do not indicate the presence of industrial or heavy commercial activities at the Site.

Commercially available databases included two Property listings: (1) Acts Full Gospel Church at 9400 International Boulevard is included on the HAZNET list; and (2) Elmhurst Cleaners & Laundromat at 9434 East 14th Street (currently International Boulevard) is included on the EDR Historical Cleaners list. The HAZNET listing for Acts Full Gospel Church refers to the lawful offsite disposal of 0.54 tons of oil/water separator sludge. This listing, by itself, does not indicate a significant environmental concern for the Property. The EDR Historical Cleaners listing for Elmhurst Cleaners & Launderette includes a date of 1967. Potential dry cleaning solvent (Stoddard solvent or Tetrachloroethene) releases from this cleaner could have impacted soil beneath the Property.

A small fenced area measuring 15 feet by 12 feet along the eastern side behind the Church in the parking lot shown on photo 2 contained evidence of petroleum, grease, paint stains and corrosion on approximately six square feet of concrete floor. There were marks on the floor that resembled a 75-100 gallon rectangular steel structure like an aboveground tank that appeared to containerize oil and grease and there were signs of discharge on the concrete slab within this area of the parking lot. There was a rancid odor emanating from this area that reeked like a mixture of old decayed refuse and petroleum compounds.

Finally, one possible recognized environmental condition (REC) from historical offsite properties and businesses was detected. Historical Sanborn Maps indicate the presence of



an electric train system (Oakland Traction Company and Key System Transit Company) facility just east of the Property, covering the east half of the city-block. This facility was present from at least 1896 to 1939 and included a machine shop, a repair shop, electric generation equipment, electric car barns, and cooling ponds. However this property was not listed as a site. It is possible that some solvents, oils, and lubricants might have been used at this facility and may have impacted environmental conditions to the east of the property.

2.7 Sites in the vicinity of the Property with Environmental Issues

The following sites are further discussed because of their proximity to the site (0 to 1/8 mile) and higher or equal elevation to the subject site with respect to the potential for contaminant migration by surface- water and/or groundwater pathways. Regional groundwater flow in the area of the subject property is toward the west. Surface water flow presumably follows regional topography, which slopes to the west.

2.8 Akxner Construction, 9512 Plymouth Street

AKXNER Construction is a small quantity generator (SQG). The facility is on the RCRA SQC list which is a designation for companies that generate, store, treat, transport and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. The site has no violations found and does not handle fuel oil but is listed as handling organic solids. The site activities are not believed to pose a potential for migration of pollution to the subject site.

2.9 Gas Station, 9000 East 14th Street

This site is listed on the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) CORTESE and CS listing. The leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT) leaked in 1993. Subsurface investigations discovered the leak in 1994 and reported closed in approximately 1996. The site has a case closed status from 1996, # 01 2131. The site activities are not believed to pose a potential for migration of pollution to the subject site.



2.10 BJA Inc. Gas Station, 9800 International Blvd

BJA is a gas station site that was installed in 1973. The site has three underground gas storage tanks and one used oil tank. The site is on the Historical UST listing. The current status of the site is that pollution characterization is ongoing. The site activities are not believed to pose a potential for migration of pollution to the subject site.

2.11 ARCO #02185, 9800 East 14m Street

This gas station is on the CORTESE, LUST and UST listings for an underground gas storage tank and MTBE. The current status of the site is that pollution characterization is ongoing. The site activities are not believed to pose a potential for migration of pollution to the subject site.

2.12 Pacific Bell, 8925 Holly Street

Pacific Bell is a small quantity generator (SQG). The facility is on the RCRA SQG list which is a designation for companies that generate, store, treat, transport, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. The site has no violations reported. The site activities are not believed to pose a potential for migration of pollution to the subject site.

3.0 INVESTIGATION REPORT ELEMENTS

The investigation report was drafted to describe the process involved with advancing twenty four (24) soil borings (SB-1-SO-10-S, SB-1-SO-20-S, SB-1-SO-10-N, SB-1-SO-20-N, SB-1-SO-10-E, SB-1-SO-20-E, SB2-SO-10-N, SB2-SO-20-N, SB2-SO-10-W, SB2-SO-20-W, SB2-SO-25-E, SB8-SO-10-W, SB8-SO-20-W, SB2-SO-10-E, SB2-SO-20-W, SB11-2.0, SB12-2.0, SB10-2.0, SB1-F-4.0, SB3-SO-10-E, SB3-SO-10-N, SB3-SO-20-N, SB3-SO-20-E, SB3-SO-20-S) that were installed on the property and were sampled by ARS at two (2) feet bgs (Figure 2). The laboratory analyzed the discrete samples, the results are presented in Table 1.

The analyte (Lead) that was tested was the likely contaminant that you would expect at a property similar to this site and have been shown from the previous study to be the primary contaminant of concern (COC). The contaminants that ARS, Inc. had searched



for in the previous study were Petroleum Hydrocarbon Compounds (PHCs), gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd), motor oil (TPHmo), and their aromatic and oxygenated components, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene(s) and MTBE, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs), Heavy Metals, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs), Lead, CAM 17 Heavy Metals, Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs), Chlorinated Pesticides and Chlorinated Herbicides. Every hazardous waste contaminant on the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) list of primary pollutants that could exist at a site was tested for. Lead was found to be the only contaminant of concern detected consistently at hazardous waste levels

The borings were located within the previous hazardous waste areas in order to delineate the lateral extent of Lead at these areas, future footprint of the proposed new building at the Site (Figure 3) and at locations that we detected anomalies in topography and physical signs of discharge or masses of construction debris that was discarded at the property. All tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved proposal and with all applicable regulatory guidelines and statutes.

3.1 Pre-field Activities

ARS visited the Site and collected the soil samples on August 17, 2015, since the vertical extent of the boring was limited to two (2) feet bgs, the Alameda County Public Works Agency-Water Resources was not contacted for a drilling permit. An underground survey of the locations of the borings was conducted prior to drilling. Prior to initiating sampling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting was conducted.

3.2 Drilling and Sampling of Soil Borings

The samples were collected in acrylic tubes. The drive probe was equipped with nominal 2" diameter stainless steel tube that lined the interior of the probe. The probe and insert tubes were together pneumatically driven using the hammer at 2-foot intervals. After each drive interval the drive probe and rods were retrieved to the surface. The steel tube



containing subsurface soil was then removed. The drive probe was then cleaned, equipped with a new stainless steel and reinserted into the boring as required. The tubes and soil were inspected after each drive interval with lithologic and relevant drilling observations recorded. Soil samples were screened for organic vapors using an organic vapor analyzer (OVA). OVA readings, soil staining and other relevant observations were recorded.

The acrylic tubes were sliced at a depth of two (2feet for analytical purposes. All coring and sampling equipment were thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water. The tubes were then labeled, sealed in a plastic bag, and placed in an ice chest and cooled to 4°C with crushed ice for temporary field storage and transportation. The standard chain-of-custody protocol was maintained for all soil samples from the time of collection to arrival at the laboratory.

3.3 Initial Investigation Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples

Soil Samples were analyzed for chemical components that were presented in Section 1 Table 1 of this report.

1) Total Lead via US EPA 6010 Heavy Metals;

All analyses was conducted at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pittsburg, CA (McCampbell) a State-certified chemical testing laboratory, DHS ELAP License # 1644, NELAP License # 12283CA with a five day turnaround on results.

3.4 Chain of Custody Documentation

COC documentation was completed by the field sampler immediately following material sampling. The COC documentation was signed as relinquished and received each time the sample changed possession. The COC documentation, at a minimum, contained the following elements:

- Project name and number;
- Project contact and phone number;



- Name of field samplers;
- Sample identification numbers;
- Sample date and time of collection;
- Sample matrix;
- Number of containers submitted for each sample;
- Sample container type;
- Analyses requested;
- Turnaround time requested for analyses;
- Preservation of sample containers (if applicable);
- Name and address of analytical laboratory; and
- Comments if applicable.

3.5 Laboratory QA/QC Procedures

The following laboratory QA/QC elements were performed by McCampbell for each analytical method utilized on this project:

- Method Blank;
- Laboratory Control Spike;
- Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate;
- Matrix Spike; and
- Matrix Spike Duplicate.

Analytical data reports from the laboratory were reviewed for compliance with laboratory QA/QC criteria for this project. The reported laboratory QA/QC results were within acceptable control limits. Items reviewed include holding time in the laboratory prior to extraction; and percent recovery laboratory for QC samples. Laboratory reports for these QA/QC controls are included in Appendix 2 of this report.

The laboratory reported date of sample extraction indicates that all samples were extracted and analyzed within their respective EPA recommended holding times. Dates of sample collection, extraction and analysis are included in the laboratory analytical reports are also



provided in Appendix 2. Upon receipt of the analytical data from MacCampbell, the following items were evaluated ARS:

- Sample holding times were met;
- QC sample results were within established laboratory control limits;
- Data package included all requested deliverables;
- Samples were analyzed as requested;
- Appropriate detection limits were obtained;
- Preservation/Temperature;
- Calibration criteria; and
- Blank sample results.

4.0 INITITIAL RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

This section of the report presents ARS field findings and the results of chemical analysis that was performed on the soil samples. Laboratory analytical reports are presented in Appendix 2. Results of soil analysis are presented in the tables and discussed in the following section.

4.1 Initial Laboratory Analytical Results

Results of the chemical analyses were evaluated using the following regulatory criteria:

Whether the soil at the Site meets the legal definition of Hazardous Waste per Section Health & Safety Code (H&SC 25117), California Code of Regulation (CCR 66260.10) and whether it meets the definition of non-hazardous (contaminated) waste per section 20220. SWRCB - Nonhazardous Solid Waste. (C15: Section 2523).

(a) **Definition**—Nonhazardous solid waste means all putrescible and nonputrescible solid, semi solid, and liquid wastes, including garbage, trash, refuse, paper, rubbish, ashes, industrial wastes, demolition and construction wastes, provided that such wastes do not contain wastes which must be managed as hazardous wastes, or wastes which contain soluble pollutants in concentrations which exceed applicable water quality objectives, or could cause degradation of waters of the state (i.e., designated waste).

Results of the chemical analyses performed on the soil boring samples indicated the following, the results are tabulated at the end of the report:



• Lead was detected in soil samples at concentrations ranging from 8.3 mg/kg to 950 mg/kg. Some of the detected concentrations were **above** the ESL of 80 mg/Kg for Lead;

TABLE 1
Step-Out Sample Results from Hazardous Waste Areas
94 th and International Blvd., Oakland CA

Sample ID	Lead Results (mg/kg)
SB-1-SO-10-S	250
SB-1-SO-10-N	43
SB-1-SO-10-E	320
SB-2-SO-10-N	290
SB-2-SO-10-W	140
SB2-SO-25-E	4300
SB-8-SO-10-W	68
SB-8-SO-10-E	160
SB3-SO-10-E	100
SB3-SO-10-N	100
SB-1-SO-20-S	110
SB-1-SO-20-N	48
SB-1-SO-20-Е	110
SB-2-SO-20-N	290
SB-2-SO-20-W	120
SB-8-SO-20-W	170
SB-8-SO-20-Е	150
SB3-SO-20-E	200
SB3-SO-20-N	57
SB11-2.0	13
SB12-2.0	34
SB10-2.0	26
SB1-F-4.0	17
SB3-SO-20-S	50

Residential Environmental Screening Level by Regional Water Quality Control Board for Lead is 80 mg/kg

- Numbers in Blue are in Excess of Residential ESLs
- Number in Brown is in Excess of Hazardous Waste Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC)
- Average Total Lead Level excluding hazardous waste area is 125 mg/kg



5.0 GROUNDWATER ISSUES

Although groundwater investigation was not within ARS' scope of work, we have attempted to make the following discussion:

Groundwater in the surrounding neighborhood is most likely at 16 feet bgs or lower because of the drought. There are no wells onsite, therefore no groundwater is being utilized from any aquifer for potable or culinary purposes. There is no pumping from any aquifer beneath the site, the residents all depend on City water from Sunol via Zone 7 Water district and future plans at the site indicate that there were no wells planned onsite.

So there is no risk to any current or future resident from exposure to ingestion of any groundwater. The only thing that may be argued would be vapor out-gassing, that is, the possibility of soil and groundwater vapor impacted vapors moving upwards from contaminated subsurface water and soil below. We conducted an investigation and we collected samples at 10 feet bgs that were tested for Volatile Organic Compounds and Petroleum Hydrocarbon compounds, the results were none detected. Additionally, the lithology of the site is comprised of heavy very dense dark clay that is very impervious to vapor and will act as an aquitard to fumes from the subsurface should any be detected.

The Phase I ESA identified potential recognized environmental conditions relative to the Propery. Historical records indicate: (1) The operation of a dry cleaning business at the 9434Inter national Blvd. Property suite in the 1960s; and (2) Evidence of unauthorized releases or spills on the Property at a small fenced area measuring 15 feet by 12 feet along the eastern side behind the Church in the parking lot contained evidence of petroleum, grease, stains and corrosion on the six feet concrete that surrounded ³/₄ of the enclosed area and concrete floor.

It appeared that there were signs of petroleum hydrocarbon compound discharge on the concrete slab within this area of the parking lot. There existed a rancid odor emanating from this area that smelled like a mixture of old decayed refuse and petroleum compounds.

- 1) No halogenated compounds were discovered at the former dry cleaning operations and since any groundwater pollution at this area emanating from the dry cleaning operation would be in the form of a surface leak, the potential for groundwater impact at this area of the site is highly unlikely.
- 2) No petroleum hydrocarbon compounds or solvents were detected sat the trash collection area down to 10 feet below ground surface. Only a minor hit of motor oil (560 mg/kg) was detected at 2' bgs. Therefore, the potential for groundwater impact at this area of the site is highly unlikely.



6.0 DISCUSSION OF INITIAL RESULTS

The following presents a discussion of the findings relative to soil disposal and worker safety for the soil samples collected from the borings at the Site.

Results of the soil analyses indicate that the following concentrations were detected above their Residential ESL in surficial soils (2 feet bgs) at the Site within a distance of ten (10) ft. and twenty (20) ft. from the center of the initial borings that were drilled at the Site during the first investigation that occurred in July 2015 and was documented in ARS' Final Soil Investigation Report, dated July 26, 2015 for the Site. The borings which were investigated in this study were SB-1, SB-2, SB-3and SB-8, in addition, three (3) soil borings were advanced in an "Alley" that links the site to Holley way (Figure 3). The depth of the borings was at two (2) feet beneath the sub-base and 4-6 inches of asphalt which is approximately an additional one foot from the surface (three ft. bgs).

The <u>initial</u> results had indicated the presence of the following concentrations of Lead at these primary borings:

SB1: 940 mg/kg/57 mg/L

SB2: 950 mg/kg/19 mg/L

SB3: 230 mg/kg/ 5.8 mg/L

SB8: 120 mg/kg/ 6.8 mg/L

6.1 Discussion of Current Results

• <u>SB1</u>

At 10 ft. from the center of the boring SB-1 which contained 940 mg/kg in a southern direction, Lead level was detected at 250 mg/kg; soluble extraction via Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) produced 10 mg/l which is over the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l. At the same distance in a northern direction the level dropped to 43 mg/kg, while in an eastern direction it was the most elevated level at 320 mg/kg, an STLC extraction was performed and the results was 18 mg/l (Figures 2 & 3).

At 20 ft. from the center of the boring in a southern direction, Lead level dropped to 110 mg/kg, however an STLC extraction result was 80 mg/l. At the same distance in a northern direction the level was detected at almost the same background concentration of 48 mg/kg, while in an eastern direction it dropped significantly to 110 mg/kg.

The estimated total amount of California Hazardous Waste Soil from this area is approximately 175 CY or 300 Tons.

• <u>SB2</u>

At 10 ft. from the center of the boring SB-1 which contained 950 mg/kg in a northern direction, Lead level was detected at 290 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 9.5 mg/l



which is over the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l. At the same distance in a western direction the lead level dropped to 140 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 6.9 mg/l which is over the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l. Further out at 20 ft. in a northern direction the lead level was maintained at 290 mg/kg, while it dropped slightly in a western direction to 120 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 6.9 mg/l which is over the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l. Twenty five feet east of the boring and approximately 4 ft. north of the building the highest lead level ever recorded at the side was detected at 4,300 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 270 mg/l which is over the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l for California waste and a TCLP extraction resulted in 13 mg/l which over the limit of 5 mg/l for federal RCRA Waste.

We estimated 20 tons of Federal RCRA Waste to be present at this location and the estimated total amount of California Hazardous Waste Soil from this area is approximately 205 cy or 350 Tons.

• <u>SB-3</u>

At 20 ft. from the center of the boring SB-3 which contained 230 mg/kg in a southern direction, Lead level was detected at 50 mg/kg; soluble extraction via STLC resulted in 0.58 mg/l which is below the regulatory threshold limit level of 5 mg/l. At the same distance in a northern direction the level was 57 mg/kg, while in an eastern direction it was the most elevated level at 200 mg/kg. The interior 10 ft. radius levels from the center of the boring to the north and east were identical at 100 mg/kg, and the STLC extraction were very close at 2.7 ng/l and 3.2 mg/l in a northern and eastern direction respectively, (Figures 2 & 3).

The estimated total amount of California Hazardous Waste Soil from this area is approximately 60 CY or 100 Tons.

• <u>SB-8</u>

At 10 ft. from the center of the boring SB-8 which contained 120 mg/kg in an eastern direction, Lead level was detected at 160 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 7.5 mg/l. At the same distance in a western direction the level dropped to 68 mg/kg, an STLC extraction resulted in 3.8 mg/l. (Figures 2 & 3).

At 20 ft. from the center of the boring in a southern direction, Lead level dropped to 110 mg/kg, however an STLC extraction result was 80 mg/l. At the same distance in a northern direction the level was detected at almost the same background concentration of 48 mg/kg, while in an eastern direction it dropped significantly to 110 mg/kg.

The estimated total amount of California Hazardous Waste Soil from this area is approximately 90 CY or 150 Tons.



7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the limited investigation, the approximate amount of California Hazardous Waste at the Site was estimated at 900 tons. The estimated amount of Federal RCRA Waste was estimated at 20 tons. The investigation was limited by the presence of apartment buildings and other structures which reserved us from fully exploring all of the soil beneath the existing structures. Therefore, it should be noted there is a possibility that after demolition activities at the site, and exposure of the upper two (2) feet of soil, there could be additional localized areas where there might be some Lead in excess of Residential ESL and potentially residual levels of Dieldrin similar to those detected at SB-5 and SB7 (Figure 3). The same holds true for the parking lot area located to the northwest of the site, it was filled with cars from the clinic, and so it was impossible to advance a boring or two at this location to investigate the subsurface quality of the soil in the upper two feet bgs. The soil detected at these two areas would mostly qualify for disposal at a Class II-Non- hazardous landfill which is four times less expensive than a hazardous waste facility if you include Generator tax fee returns. ARS, Inc. would recommend the addition of an extra 35% of the total tonnage to the existing tonnage to cover for this contingency, which could bring the total weight of the soil that would have to be disposed of to about 1,200 tons.

The presence of low levels of chlorinated pesticides during the first study indicates that here might have been a combination of aerial and building/perimeter foundation spraying in the past due to the type of pesticides that were detected. DDT and its congeners were always applied by aerial spraying, while Chlordane and Dieldrin have always been sprayed by regular Hudson type sprayers around foundations and perimeters of old buildings. It is noteworthy, that the concentrations of these pesticides were on the decline and that the DDT and its congeners must have been sprayed over 60 years ago due to its current concentration while the other two pesticides, Chlordane and Dieldrin appear to have been sprayed in the sixties or seventies due to their concentrations. Only these two pesticides were slightly over regulatory action limit and would have to be disposed of at a Class II Non-Hazardous Waste Landfill.

The Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) for inorganic Arsenic by OSHA for occupational exposure is set at 0.01 mg/m³. That is a very low level; our average Arsenic levels at the site is 13.3 mg/kg, because maximum contaminant level is above RWQCBs ESLs which is 0.39

mg/kg for construction worker safety, a Risk Management Plan (RMP) will most likely be required to protect Site workers during all subsurface-related construction activities. The RMP will basically specify that:

- 1) A thorough site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) should be prepared and implemented during the excavation and loading activities;
- 2) A Dust Control Plan (DCP) should be prepared, the extent of which would involve keeping the dust to an absolute minimum; and
- 3) An Air Monitoring Plan for Lead and Arsenic should be implemented for few days for reasons that we will describe later in the report.

The HSP will likely require air monitoring and implementation of best management practices (BMPs) to insure both worker and pedestrian/public safety throughout the project.

In accordance with OSHA's 1910.1025 (Lead), the following actions must be implemented at the Site in accordance with the following government standards:

• 1910.1025(d) (3) (I)

The employer shall monitor employee exposures and shall base initial determinations on the employee exposure monitoring results and any of the following, relevant considerations:

• 1910.1025(d) (4) (I)

Where a determination conducted under paragraphs (d)(3) of this section shows the possibility of any employee exposure at or above the action level (30 ug/m^3), the employer shall conduct monitoring which is representative of the exposure for each employee in the workplace who is exposed to lead.

The employer must, within 15 working days after the receipt of the results of any monitoring performed under this section, notify each affected employee of these results either individually in writing or by posting the results in an appropriate location that is accessible to affected employees.

• 1910.1025(d) (8) (ii)

Whenever the results indicate that the representative employee exposure, without regard to respirators, exceeds the permissible exposure limit, the employer shall include in the written notice a statement that the permissible exposure limit was exceeded and a description of the corrective action taken or to be taken to reduce exposure to or below

^{• 1910.1025(}d) (8) (I)



the permissible exposure limit.

• 1910.1025(d) (9)

Accuracy of measurement. The employer shall use a method of monitoring and analysis which has accuracy (to a confidence level of 95%) of not less than plus or minus 20 percent for airborne concentrations of lead equal to or greater than 30 ug/m^3 .



8.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

8.1 On-Site Receptors Construction Workers

Construction excavation work activities must be performed at the Site pursuant to a Site Health & Safety plan developed in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120 (*i.e.*, the "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response", also known as the HAZWOPER standard). In compliance with this standard, all personnel dealing with disturbed soil at the Site <u>must have</u> the training, experience and medical clearance to work on the Site during hazardous waste removal activities.

During hazardous waste soil removal activities, level C protection will be required for all workers coming in contact with hazardous waste soil. This will include Tyvek, masks with HEPA cartridges, steel toed boots, goggles and nitrile gloves.

Post-hazardous waste removal activities, the potential need for mitigation measures for worker protection will be evaluated based on comparison of air monitoring results to "Action Levels" that will be based on the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) for arsenic of $10 ug/m^3$ and the Action level for Lead set at $30 ug/m^3$. In the event air monitoring results exceed these PELs, Hazwoper trained individuals will be required to perform the remaining work.

Arsenic can act as the surrogate for all other particulate exposures (except Lead) because it has the most stringent respirable dust action level of all the potential dust contaminants at this site. In the event the results of ongoing air monitoring indicate contaminant concentrations at least 75% of the established Action Level, developed using the PEL for arsenic, exposure risks will be controlled through the use of personal protective equipment by workers at the Site to prevent their exposure to these contaminants. Such personal protective equipment will be specified in a site-specific health and safety plan. The use of this equipment is designed to minimize the risk of exposure of contaminants by the on-site workers.

8.2 Off-Site Receptors Residents

In addition to the air monitoring performed during earth movement activities within the areas in which on-site workers may inhale airborne dust, air monitoring for Arsenic and Lead will also be performed downwind and up-wind of the earth movement activities – at



the boundaries of the Site. The monitoring results will be compared to exposure limits and site specific health-based air action levels will be developed in consideration of the characteristics of the soils that will be disturbed at the Site, as discussed in further detail below.

With respect to Arsenic within the contaminated soil, ARS projects that the risk of exposure to off-site receptors will be well below health-based exposure limits because sampling results indicate that arsenic concentrations in soil are only present at an upper level of 14 mg/kg. At these low concentrations, the release of arsenic into the air from the contaminated soil during excavation activities would be exceedingly limited. In addition, should any emissions actually reach ground surface, considerable mixing and dispersion in ambient air would reduce airborne contaminant concentrations to concentrations well below public health-based limits. In light of the foregoing considerations, the concentrations at or near off-site receptors would be far below all published California health-based exposure limits.

However, with respect to Lead within the contaminated zone, ARS projects that the risk of exposure to off-site receptors and passersby <u>might be above</u> health-based exposure limits because sampling results indicate that Lead concentrations in soil are present at an upper level of 950 mg/kg. At these high concentrations, the release of Lead into the air from the contaminated soil during excavation activities would create risks of exposure to nearby residents and off-site receptors. In light of the foregoing considerations, the concentrations at or near hazardous waste areas identified on Figure 5 would be above all published California health-based exposure limits. Remedial activities must be conducted in accordance to a Dust Control Plan in conjunction with the Air Monitoring Plan to insure compliance with regulatory action framework. In the event, air Lead levels exceed the action level of 30 ug/m³; work should stop at the site until fugitive dust emissions have been abated.

8.3 Site Safety Officer



A Site Safety Officer must be assigned to the site during hazardous and contaminated soil removal activities to insure worker's safety, proper implementation of the Dust Control Plan and to implement Air Monitoring Program. As part of his duties, the SSO shall be responsible for:

- keeping the onsite Contractor & Client representative informed of project health & safety developments; and are informed of potential hazards anticipated at the Site and procedures and precautions to be implemented on the job;
- 2) ensuring that contractors and subcontractors are informed of the expected hazards and appropriate protective measures at the Site; and
- 3) ensuring that resources are available to provide a safe and healthy work environment for contractor personnel.

SSO shall be responsible for:

- 1) assessing the potential health and safety hazards at the Site;
- 2) recommending appropriate safeguards and procedures;
- 3) modifying the HSP, when necessary; and
- 4) approving changes in safeguards used or operating procedures employed at the Site.

The SSO shall have the authority to:

- 1) require that additional safety precautions or procedures be implemented;
- 2) order an evacuation of the Site, or portion of the Site, or shut down any operation, if he believes a health or safety hazard exists;
- 3) deny unauthorized personnel access to the Site;
- 4) require that any worker obtain immediate medical attention; and
- 5) approve or disallow any proposed modifications to safety precautions or working procedures.



Appendix 1 FIGURES









Appendix 2 LABORATORY CERTIFICATES OF ANALYSIS



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1508564
Report Created for:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.
	P.O. Box 5086 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-1086
Project Contact:	Michael F. Kara
Project P.O.: Project Name:	9400 International, Oakland
Project Received:	08/17/2015

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 08/24/2015 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Applied Remedial Services, Inc.

Project: 9400 International, Oakland

WorkOrder: 1508564

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)



Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	I Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-S	1508564-001A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:2	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	250		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:12
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	93		70-130		08/19/2015 10:12
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-N	1508564-003A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:3	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	43		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:15
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	97		70-130		08/19/2015 10:15
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-E	1508564-005A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:4	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	320		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:17
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	100		70-130		08/19/2015 10:17
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-10-N	1508564-007A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:5	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	290		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:20
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	88		70-130		08/19/2015 10:20
Analyst(s): AC					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-10-W	1508564-009A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:05	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	140		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:22
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	100		70-130		08/19/2015 10:22
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-25-E	1508564-011A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:25	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	4300		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:25
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	105		70-130		08/19/2015 10:25
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-10-W	1508564-012A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:55	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	68		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:27
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	98		70-130		08/19/2015 10:27
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-10-E	1508564-014A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:00) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	160		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:30
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	107		70-130		08/19/2015 10:30
Analyst(s): AC					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-20-S	1508564-016A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:1	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	50		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:32
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	101		70-130		08/19/2015 10:32
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB11-2.0	1508564-017A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:3) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	13		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:34
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	102		70-130		08/19/2015 10:34
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB12-2.0	1508564-018A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:4) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	34		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:40
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	113		70-130		08/19/2015 13:40
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB10-2.0	1508564-019A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:2	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	26		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:42
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	111		70-130		08/19/2015 13:42
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-F-4.0	1508564-020A	Soil	08/17/2015 11	:00 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	17		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:45
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	106		70-130		08/19/2015 13:45
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-10-E	1508564-021A	Soil	08/17/2015 12	:00 ICP-JY	109058
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	100		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:47
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	110		70-130		08/19/2015 13:47
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-10-N	1508564-023A	Soil	08/17/2015 12	:30 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	100		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:50
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	109		70-130		08/19/2015 13:50
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					

Quality Control Report

Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	BatchID:	109058
Date Analyzed:	8/18/15	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Instrument:	ICP-JY	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-109058 1508556-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Lead

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	BSS LO REC %	:S REC	LCS Limits
Lead	ND	48.5		5.0	50	-	97		75-125
Surrogate Recovery Tb 350.917	490	518			500	98	3 10	4	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Lead	NR	NR	50	326.8	NR	NR	75-125	NR	25
Surrogate Recovery Tb 350.917	566	547	500		113	109	70-130	3.37	20

A____QA/QC Officer

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg (925) 25	g, CA 94565-1701 52-9262				V	VorkO	rder:	1508564	1	Client	Code: A	RSB				
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	E	Excel		EQuIS	•	Email	Hard	Сору	Thire	JParty	J-fla	зg
Report to:						Bi	ll to:					Requ	uested T/	AT:	5 davs:	
Michael F. Ka Applied Remo P.O. Box 508 Walnut Creek 707-748-4205	ara edial Services, Inc. 66 k, CA 94596-1086 FAX: 707-748-4207	Email: m cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: 9	umkara707@a	ol.com nal, Oakland			Accou Applie P.O. B Walnu	nts Paya d Reme ox 5086 t Creek,	able dial S CA 9	ervices, Inc 4596-1086		Date Date	e Receiv e Printec	ed: 1:	08/17/2 08/17/2	2015 2015
									R	equested Te	sts (See le	egend l	oelow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6 7	8	9	10	11	12
1508564-001	SB1-50-10-S		Soil	8/17/2015 8:25		А										
1508564-003	SB1-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 8:35		A									-	-
1508564-005	SB1-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 8:45		A									-	-
1508564-007	SB2-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 8:55		A										
1508564-009	SB2-50-10-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:05		A										
1508564-011	SB2-50-25-E		Soil	8/17/2015 9:25		А						-		-		
1508564-012	SB8-50-10-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:55		А										-
1508564-014	SB8-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 10:00		А										-
1508564-016	SB3-50-20-S		Soil	8/17/2015 10:15		А										-
1508564-017	SB11-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:30		А								-		
1508564-018	SB12-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:40		А										
1508564-019	SB10-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:25		А										
1508564-020	SB1-F-4.0		Soil	8/17/2015 11:00		А										
1508564-021	SB3-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 12:00		А										
1508564-023	SB3-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 12:30		А										
Test Legend:								<u>. </u>		ł				- 		-
1 PI	B_S 2			3				4				[5			
6	7			8				9				[10			
11	12															

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name: APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC. Project: 9400 International, Oakland

Project: 940 Comments: QC Level: LEVEL 2 Client Contact: Michael F. Kara Contact's Email: mmkara707@aol.com **Work Order:** 1508564 **Date Received:** 8/17/2015

		WaterTrax		Excel]Fax √ Email	HardC	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌 🕻	J-flag
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name	Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1508564-001A	SB1-50-10-S	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:25	5 days	
1508564-002A	SB1-50-20-S	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:30		✓
1508564-003A	SB1-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:35	5 days	
1508564-004A	SB1-50-20-N	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:40		✓
1508564-005A	SB1-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:45	5 days	
1508564-006A	SB1-50-20-E	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:50		✓
1508564-007A	SB2-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:55	5 days	
1508564-008A	SB2-50-20-N	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:00		
1508564-009A	SB2-50-10-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:05	5 days	
1508564-010A	SB2-50-20-W	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:10		✓
1508564-011A	SB2-50-25-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:25	5 days	
1508564-012A	SB8-50-10-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:55	5 days	
1508564-013A	SB8-50-20-W	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:50		
1508564-014A	SB8-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:00	5 days	
1508564-015A	SB8-50-20-E	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:05		
1508564-016A	SB3-50-20-S	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:15	5 days	

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name: APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC. **Project:**

Comments:

9400 International, Oakland

OC Level: LEVEL 2 Client Contact: Michael F. Kara Contact's Email: mmkara707@aol.com

Work Order: 1508564 **Date Received:** 8/17/2015

		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	Excel]Fax √ Email	HardC	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌	J-flag
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1508564-017A	SB11-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:30	5 days	
1508564-018A	SB12-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:40	5 days	
1508564-019A	SB10-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:25	5 days	
1508564-020A	SB1-F-4.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 11:00	5 days	
1508564-021A	SB3-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:00	5 days	
1508564-022A	SB3-50-20-Е	Soil			1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:15		✓
1508564-023A	SB3-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:30	5 days	
1508564-024A	SB3-50-20-N	Soil			1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:45		✓

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

	AcC	am	pbe	əll	А	nc	alv	/tic	CC	al,	In	С			(Cł	ΗA	IN	C)F	С	US	TC	D	γ	RE	С	0	RD			
	1524 \4/3	low Po	na Del /	0:+	tchu	ra (0454	5 1	701					J	TU	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH		1 DA	ΥΓ	2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 DA	Y V	1
	1554 WII	amph	Ipbell Analytical, Inc. ass Rd. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 pell.com / main@mccampbell.com 77) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 R Bill To: CM Bill To: CM CM Bill To: CM MATRIX Time Station CM CM <												0		-			_		_		_		-		. —	-		_	_			4
	Telepho	ne: (8)	77) 252-	926	52/I	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269		-6	Ð			Geo	Trac	ker E	DF	_	PDF	Ц	EDD	ЧЦ	Writ	e On	(DW	лЦ	ΕÇ	lulS	Ц		10 D.	AY L	1
	•						•			1	5	0				Eff	luen	t San	nple	Requ	iiring	; "J"	flag		UST	Clea	n U	p Fui	nd P	rojec	t 🗋	; Clai	m #		_
Banart Ta: Mi	charl	ra	en		Ri	II To				(-								-		Ang	lveie	Rec	111.05	t				-			-
Company: A	25	P071			DI	11 10									1	-					—	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		19313		ues	İ T	-	—	T				
DO Box	5080	s wa	Inch	C	leel	2	C	1	94	5	96				2						SI				4		읽기	8 A	ä., 1						
Tele: (925) 9	43.7	742	_	d. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 om / main@mccampbell.com 52-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Bill To: <i>Creek, CA 94574</i> E-Mail: <i>MM Kare 707 @ act.</i> Project Name: <i>Catle</i> Purchase Order# G MATRIX M PRI ate Mater <i>Soil A ate.</i> <i>A A ate.</i> <i>A A A A A A A A A A</i>												BE		520			gene			0.3	and the	1 - 1 ⁰	80 B	11-		sle			1	1222 J	
Project #:			2	Project Name: $D = \frac{1}{2} \frac$												IW		4/2	8.1)		Con		des)		3.	As)	S			met				120	
Project Location:	94001.	terne	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $													15)		(166	s (41	ides)	ors/	-	rbici	5	\$	N	***	*	and a	ved		3		1	
Sampler Signatur	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $															1/8(case	-pou	estici	rocle	cides	Hei	OCs)	00	Hs/	120)	20)*	and a	issol					
	$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$													ETH	OD VED	IS (802	_	& Gr	drocar	(CI P	N ; 8'	Pesti	idic C	60 (V	70 (SV	10 (PA	0.8 / 6(.8 / 60	***(for D	20			-0	200
SAMPLE ID	McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Insta Wilew Pass Rd. / Pittsburg, Co. 94565-1701 Www.mccampbell.com / main@mccampbell.com / main@																																		
6BEb	MCCampbell Analytical, Inc. Is34 Willow Pass Rd. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 www.nccampbell.com / main@macampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Complete Com / main@macampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Complete Com / main@macampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Complete Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Complete Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Complete Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 Weite Com Telephone: (877) 1252-9269 Weite Com T																																		
SBI-SO-10-5		217	0825	11					X									-		1							ð.,		1		X				
581-50-20-5	¥	1	0830	1					1			Γ														1	Ser.	į.	1		X				
SB1-50-10 - N			0835	1																		11.					1.18				X				
581.50-70-N	*		0840								1											4				1					X				
SB1-50-10-E			08-15	1								Γ													-						X				Las de
SB1. 50-20 E	×		0850												-						NAME.								63		X			1910	N
		$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $																		1	100													200	
SBZ-SO-10-N			0855									t							1			2.3								10	X				
SBZ-50-20-N	×		0900			1.0				1			2										1								X			1	
5BZ-50-10-W		6	0905	4					4			T						12													X				
**MAI clients MUST discl	ose any dang	jerous ch	emicals kno	own t	o be p	resent	in the	ir sub	mitted	sam	ples in	n cor	ncent	ration	s that	may	cause	imme	ediate	harm	or se	rious f	uture	health		angen	nent	as a re	sult o	of brief	, glov	ed, op	en air,	, sampl	le
nanaling by MAI statt. N	on-disclosure	incurs ar	PDDell Analytical, Inc. ass Rd. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 sell.com / moin@mccampbell.com yata yata <tr< td=""><td></td><td></td></tr<>																																
Relinguished By:	ed for water s	Date:	Time	er typ	Rec	eived	By:	on the	chair	1 of CL	ustody	, the	en MA		defau ICE/f		nerais	by E2	00.8.								СОМ	IMEN	TS:					135	1
MA		8/12/1	5 1600	0		11	11	1	11	1	/	7.	-	6	GOO	DCC	NDI	LION	NIT						V		1-	17							
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time	:	Rec	eived	By:	1	m	A		1			HEA DEC APPI PRES	HLOI ROPF	RINA IATI ED I	ABSE TED E COI N LA	IN L. NTAI B	AB_ INER	S	-			*	t		(pag	je	(of	3		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time	:	Rec	eived	By:		34						PRES	SERV	ATI	VC DN	DAS	0&	:G 1	MET	ALS	от	HER		HAZ	ARD	OUS:						

N Strain	$\begin{array}{c} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \begin{array}{c} & \end{array}{} & \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{} \end{array}{}$																		Cł	ЧA		I C)F	CI	JS	TC	D	Y	RE	С	O	RD			
	1534 Wil	low Po	s Rd /	Pitt	tshu	ra C		9456	5-17	701					1	τι	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH	ב	I DA	Y 🗌	2	DAY		3 D.	AY [5 DA	ΥĘ	ъ
w w	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ r	mair	@m	ccc	amp	bell	.coi	m				N	Ga	Tra	lear E		-	DDE	-	EDD		Write	- 0-	(DW		EC		-		10 D	AV F	~
	Telepho	one: (87	7) 252-	926	2/F	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269					8	Geo	01120	cker e	Dr	_	PDF	Ц	EDD	Ч	write	e On	(Dw		EŲ	uis			10 D.	АΥЦ	-
																Ef	luen	t San	nple	Requ	iiring	g "J"	flag		UST	Clea	n Uj	p Fui	nd P	rojec	t 🗋 ;	Clai	m #		-
Report To: Ma	ichael K	arg			Bi	l To:				-							_	-						Ana	lysis	Req	uest				_				
Company: 44	5	/	Project Name: Project Name: Projec																											-					
PO BOX	5000	Wele	LING MATRIX METHO															50			ners			-			Harana .				1				
Tele: (705) 7	ts- PP	and Bill To: Woland Creek, Cra 94546 Image: Creek, Creek, Creek, Cra 94546 Image: Creek,														ATB		/ 55	÷.		onge		es)		1.		ļ			etal					
Project #:	5086 Wolant Creck, Cus 84546 t3-7412 E-Mail: mm Kars 767@ aol.com Project Name: 7400 International Bloc Purchase Order# : MM72 Location/ Field Point Name Date Time III My Mark Block Block PRESERV															5) 1		1664	(418	es)	s/C		icid			YA	*	*		ed m			1	1	
Sampler Signatur	1) 9'3 - 7'4'1 E-Mail: mm Kark 767@ acl.com Project Name: ation: 9'00 Internetwork Block Purchase Order# mature: MATC MATRIX METHO ID Location/ Field Point															/ 801		ise (suo	ticid	clor	des)	Herb	Cs))Cs)	Is / I	**(0)	**(0		solv				1	
Sampler Signatur	ject #: Project Name: ject Location: 9400 Internetwol Blod Purchase Order# apler Signature: MATRIX METHO SAMPLE ID Location/ Field Point														OD	8021		Grea	carb	l Pes	Are	stici	C	(VO	(SVC	PAF	602	602		r Dis	-				~
	AMPLE ID Location/														VED	as (2	il &	ydro	1 (C	B's	P Pe	cidic	260	270	310 (90.8	0.8/	**(0	le foi	8				
SAMPLE ID	Project Ivame: ect Location: ??co Internetional Blot Purchase Order# ipler Signature: MATRIX Nettoo Solution Name Date Time Solution X Vision Advance Option Name Date Time X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X <td>Other</td> <td>STEX & TPH as G</td> <td>TPH as Diesel (801</td> <td>otal Petroleum Oi J/B&F)</td> <td>otal Petroleum H</td> <td>CPA 505/ 608 / 808</td> <td>CPA 608 / 8082 PC</td> <td>CPA 507 / 8141 (N</td> <td>CPA 515 / 8151 (A</td> <td>CPA 524.2 / 624 / 8</td> <td>CPA 525.2 / 625 / 8</td> <td>CPA 8270 SIM / 83</td> <td>CAM 17 Metals (20</td> <td>UFT 5 Metals (20</td> <td>Jetals (200.8 / 602</td> <td>ab to Filter sampl nalvsis</td> <td>Tatal La</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>k.</td>														Other	STEX & TPH as G	TPH as Diesel (801	otal Petroleum Oi J/B&F)	otal Petroleum H	CPA 505/ 608 / 808	CPA 608 / 8082 PC	CPA 507 / 8141 (N	CPA 515 / 8151 (A	CPA 524.2 / 624 / 8	CPA 525.2 / 625 / 8	CPA 8270 SIM / 83	CAM 17 Metals (20	UFT 5 Metals (20	Jetals (200.8 / 602	ab to Filter sampl nalvsis	Tatal La				k.
587.50-70-W	x	8/12	0910	#	-	-	I	s	×s	¥	s.	H	F	I	F	-	-	EH	-	H	<u> </u>	H	E	H	E	н	-	-	~	e	X	-			
582-5225-6		1	0070	1					~	1		\vdash			-	-					-	-								-	0	2			20.
000000000			E-Mail: mm Kars 767@ ach.com Project Name: how / B/J Purchase Order# 2 PLING Time Time Blindge Agentation Agentation Slindge Agentation Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Agentation Slindge Sl														-	-			-	<u> </u>						<u> </u>		-	R				
588-20-10-00	X		1930			-					-	\square		-	<u> </u>			-													X	<u> </u>			
5158-50-0040			0950									$\left \cdot \right $			-			-			-							—			0	_			
288-20-104-	×		1000	\mathbf{H}							-	\square				-					-								-	-	C	-		-	_
588.30 TOF	~		1005	\mathbf{H}					-		-	Η			<u> </u>			-		-	-								-	-	-				_
587-20-0-2			1015						-		-	Η								-	-	-								-	\$	-			—
5511-2.0			1030	$\left \right $					+		-	\vdash			-	-	-	-		-									-	-	$\widehat{\mathbf{v}}$	-			-
5812-2.0		*	1040	1							-	\mathbb{H}																	-	-	X	-			
3810-2.0		V	1005	-		-		-	V		-	Н			-			-				-						-	-	-	0			16	
**MAI clients MUST discle	ose any dana	erous che	micals kno	wn to	bepr	esent	in thei	ir subr	nitted	samn	les in	CON	centr	ations	that	may		imme	digte	harm	01 50	rious f	iture l	ealth	enda	nger	nent		sult o	f brief	alov	ed or	en dir	sam	ole
handling by MAI staff. No	on-disclosure	incurs an	immediate	\$250	surch	arge c	nd th	e clier	nt is su	bject	to ful	llege	al liat	oility f	or ha	rm suf	fered	. Than	k you	for yo	ourun	dersta	nding	and f	or allo	wing	us to	work	safely		gior	5 0 , 0p		Joanni	
*** If metals are request	ed for water s	amples ar	nd the wate	r type	e is no	spec	fied o	n the	chain	ofcu	stody	, the	n MA	will c	lefau	It to m	netals	by E20	00.8.														1		AN .
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Reco	eived l	By	11	1	. /	/	2 -		I	CE/ť		NDF	TION								(COM	MEN	TS:				1	1	1
MR		91711	5 1600	/	/	//	U	N	U	C	l		0	H	IEAI) SPA	CE	ABSE	NT	_	_				r	11	1 15	>					1		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	eived l	By:							D A P	PPR	HLOI OPR ERV	IATI ED I	TED E CON N LAI	IN LA NTAI B	AB NER	s			7	4	15	30	C) F	ag		20.	f -	3		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	ived 1	By:							Р	RES	ERV	ATIO	VO ON	DAS	0&	G 1 P	META H<2_	LS	ΟΤΙ	IER		HAZA	ARDO	OUS:						

N CONT	McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Rd. / Pittsburg, Ca. 94565-1701 www.mccampbell.com / main@mccampbell.com Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 To: Michael Kara Bill To: my: UACS Box SOBO , Walyof Cleek, Cul 94596 OBox SoBO (Lawa hand) Colc Purchase Order# It is a partial part of the second secon																		С	HA	411	10	DF	С	US	TC	DD	Y	RE	EC	0	RD)		
	1534 Wil	llow Pc	iss Rd. /	Pitt	lsbu	g, C	Ca. 9	9458	5-17	701						Т	URN	AF	OUN	ND 7	ΓIM	E: R	USH		1 DA	Y	2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 DA	Y Z	X
w w	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ r	nair	@m			bell	.co	m					G	eoTra	acker	EDF		PDF		EDD		Writ	e On	(DW	D	EC	QuIS			10 D	AY [
	relepho	one: (8,	//) 252-	920	2/ F	ax:	(925	o) 25	02-92	269						F	fflue	nt Sa	mnle	Reo	mirin	a " I'	flog		UST		n II	n Fu	nd P	roia		· Clai	im#		_
						_								_			mue	nt Sa	mpic	Reg	lanın	gJ	nag	ليب	051	CIC	an o	p r u	IU I	rojec	•ப_,	, Cla	111 #-		_
Report To: Mic	chael 1	ara			Bil	l To:	:									-	-	-	1	-	-		T	Ana	lysis	Rec	ues	t	-	T	T	T			
Company: V	-s	. /		- /	20-	10	C	.1		0.,	re	26				1					\$					Ξ.				Ι.	i				
Tele: (925)	742.7	2247	-446		E-	Mail	: 0		Kan	74	1.	0	60	1-0	0.	E		520			cner						6			Is		121			
Project #:		TIL			Pre	oiect	Nar	ne:	A de la	- T	07	e		-	-	IN		4/5	8.1)		Cong		des)			(s)	1			meta	1			<u>6</u>	
Project Location:	9400 1	interne	hand ,	Col	Pu	rcha	se O	rde	r#							12		(166	s (41	(des)	urs/		rbicie			PNA	**	*		ved					
Sampler Signatur	e:hu	R		G Material Material G MATRIX METHOD PRESERVED														ease	rbon	estici	roclo	cides	I Her	DCs)	OC.	Hs/	120)*	20)*		issol					
		SAM	PLING	Project Name:														& Gr	drocal	(CLP	3's ; A	Pesti	idic C	60 (VG	70 (SV	10 (PA	0.8 / 6(.8 / 60	***(c for D	-1				
SAMPLE ID	AMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name Date Time U A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A													NO ₃	ther	TEX & TPH as G	PH as Diesel (8015	otal Petroleum Oil	(B&F) otal Petroleum Hy	PA 505/ 608 / 8081	PA 608 / 8082 PCI	PA 507 / 8141 (NF	PA 515 / 8151 (Ac	PA 524.2 / 624 / 82	PA 525.2 / 625 / 82	PA 8270 SIM / 83	AM 17 Metals (20	UFT 5 Metals (200	etals (200.8 / 6020	ab to Filter sample	John La				
CRI CILO		0/1-7	1100	#	9	*	Q	Š	× S	¥	S	0	H	H	0	Ě	A F	Ĥ	Э F	E	3	Ξ	E	Ξ	E	E	C	Ē	Σ	L I		┢	\square		
SBI- F- 4.0		OIP	1100	-			—	-		-		╋	-	-	-	┢		+-											⊢		\wedge	-		2	-
SK250.10.E	V		1200					_			-	+	_	<u> </u>	-	-	-	-	-	_		-		-			-	_	<u> </u>	-	X	-			
583-50-20-E	-		1215									_	_	_	_	_				-									<u> </u>		X	_			
SB3-50-10-N	v	-	1030									+		_	_	_	_						<u> </u>	_			<u> </u>	L	L_	1	X	<u> </u>			
SB3.50-70-N	*	*	1245	V					×			+			-		-	+		-	-	-			-				\vdash	+	^	-			
											_	_	_		_	_	_	_			_	_								_	_				
		-						-			1	+	1-	-	+		+-	+-	+	+		-	1				-	-	-	+	+	-	-		-
						-	-					+	\vdash	-	-	┢	-		-			-				-		-	-	+	+	-			_
				1		-	-					+	-			⊢	-			-							-					-		101	
**MAI clients MUST discle	ose any dang	erous che	micals kno	wn to	be pr	esent	in the	ir subr	nitted	same	oles i		ncent	ration	ns that	may		e imr	nediate	e har	m or se	rious	uture	health	endo	Inger	nento	as a re	esult c	of brie	f, alov	ed. or	en gir	samp	ble
handling by MAI staff. No	on-disclosure	incurs an	Immediate	\$250	surch	arge a	and th	e clie	nt is su	bject	t to fu	ll leg	gal lia	bility	for ha	rm s	uffere	d. The	ink yo	u for y	your u	nderst	anding	and	for all	owing	us to	work	safely	1.	73	,-,			De.
*** If metals are request	ed for water s	amples a	nd the wate	r type	e is not	speci	ified o	n the	chain	ofcu	stody	y, the	en MA	l will	defau	It to	metal	s by E	200.8.															14	S.
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	/	Reet	ived	By	M	u	2.	-	5			ICE/t GOO HEA		OND	ITIO ABS	N ENT				7	¥	He	2	COM	MEN	TS:	~	1 C -	2	1	2	
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	ived l	By:								DECI APPF PRES	HLC ROP SER	ORINA RIAT VED	ATEI YE CO IN LA	D IN L DNTA AB	AB_ INEI	RS				.,.					Pa	Je	2	•7.	ک	
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time		Rece	ived l	By:								PRES	SER	VATI	N ON	OAS	08	&G	MET pH<2	ALS	от	HER		HAZ	ARDO	OUS:	i i					



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Applied Ren	medial Services,	Inc.			Date and T	ime Received:	8/17/2015 8:10:09 PM
Project Name:	9400 Intern	ational, Oakland				LogIn Revi	ewed by:	Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder №:	1508564	Matrix:	<u>Soil</u>			Carrier:	Client Drop-In	
			<u>Chain of C</u>	ustody	/ (COC) II	nformation		
Chain of custody	present?			Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Chain of custody	signed when	relinquished and	received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Chain of custody	agrees with s	ample labels?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample IDs note	d by Client or	COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Date and Time of	f collection no	oted by Client on (COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sampler's name	noted on CO	C?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
			<u>Sampl</u>	e Rece	eipt Infori	mation		
Custody seals int	act on shippi	ng container/coole	er?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Shipping containe	er/cooler in g	ood condition?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Samples in prope	er containers/	bottles?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample containe	rs intact?			Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sufficient sample	volume for ir	ndicated test?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
		<u> </u>	Sample Preservation	on and	Hold Tin	ne (HT) Info	rmation	
All samples recei	ved within ho	Iding time?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample/Temp Bla	ank temperat	ure			Temp:			NA 🗹
Water - VOA vial	s have zero h	eadspace / no bu	bbles?	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Sample labels ch	ecked for cor	rect preservation	?	Yes	✓	No		
pH acceptable up	oon receipt (M	letal: <2; 522: <4;	218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?			Yes		No 🗹		
UCMR3 Samples	<u>.</u>							
Total Chlorine 1	tested and ac	ceptable upon red	ceipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Free Chlorine t 300.1, 537, 539	ested and ac	ceptable upon rec	eipt for EPA 218.7,	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🔽

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1508564
Report Created for:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.
	P.O. Box 5086 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-1086
Project Contact:	Michael F. Kara
Project P.O.: Project Name:	9400 International, Oakland
Project Received:	08/17/2015

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 08/24/2015 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Applied Remedial Services, Inc.

Project: 9400 International, Oakland

WorkOrder: 1508564

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)



Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	I Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-S	1508564-001A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:2	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	250		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:12
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	93		70-130		08/19/2015 10:12
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-N	1508564-003A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:3	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	43		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:15
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	97		70-130		08/19/2015 10:15
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-10-E	1508564-005A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:4	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	320		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:17
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	100		70-130		08/19/2015 10:17
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-10-N	1508564-007A	Soil	08/17/2015 08:5	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	290		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:20
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	88		70-130		08/19/2015 10:20
Analyst(s): AC					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-10-W	1508564-009A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:05	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	140		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:22
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	100		70-130		08/19/2015 10:22
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-25-E	1508564-011A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:25	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	4300		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:25
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	105		70-130		08/19/2015 10:25
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-10-W	1508564-012A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:55	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	68		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:27
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	98		70-130		08/19/2015 10:27
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-10-E	1508564-014A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:00) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	160		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:30
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	107		70-130		08/19/2015 10:30
Analyst(s): AC					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-20-S	1508564-016A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:1	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	50		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:32
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	101		70-130		08/19/2015 10:32
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB11-2.0	1508564-017A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:3) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	13		5.0 1		08/19/2015 10:34
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	102		70-130		08/19/2015 10:34
<u>Analyst(s):</u> AC					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB12-2.0	1508564-018A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:4) ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	34		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:40
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	113		70-130		08/19/2015 13:40
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	l Instrument	Batch ID
SB10-2.0	1508564-019A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:2	5 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	26		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:42
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Tb 350.917	111		70-130		08/19/2015 13:42
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-F-4.0	1508564-020A	Soil	08/17/2015 11	:00 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	17		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:45
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	106		70-130		08/19/2015 13:45
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-10-E	1508564-021A	Soil	08/17/2015 12	:00 ICP-JY	109058
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	100		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:47
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	110		70-130		08/19/2015 13:47
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-10-N	1508564-023A	Soil	08/17/2015 12	:30 ICP-JY	109058
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	100		5.0 1		08/19/2015 13:50
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Tb 350.917	109		70-130		08/19/2015 13:50
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					

Quality Control Report

Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Prepared:	8/17/15	BatchID:	109058
Date Analyzed:	8/18/15	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Instrument:	ICP-JY	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-109058 1508556-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Lead

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	BSS LO REC %	:S REC	LCS Limits
Lead	ND	48.5		5.0	50	-	97		75-125
Surrogate Recovery Tb 350.917	490	518			500	98	3 10	4	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Lead	NR	NR	50	326.8	NR	NR	75-125	NR	25
Surrogate Recovery Tb 350.917	566	547	500		113	109	70-130	3.37	20

A____QA/QC Officer

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg (925) 25	g, CA 94565-1701 52-9262				V	VorkO	rder:	1508564	1	Client	Code: A	RSB				
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	E	Excel		EQuIS	•	Email	Hard	Сору	Thire	JParty	J-fla	зg
Report to:						Bi	ll to:					Requ	uested T/	AT:	5 davs:	
Michael F. Ka Applied Remo P.O. Box 508 Walnut Creek 707-748-4205	ara edial Services, Inc. 66 k, CA 94596-1086 FAX: 707-748-4207	Email: m cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: 9	umkara707@a	ol.com nal, Oakland			Accou Applie P.O. B Walnu	nts Paya d Reme ox 5086 t Creek,	able dial S CA 9	ervices, Inc 4596-1086		Date Date	e Receiv e Printec	ed: 1:	08/17/2 08/17/2	2015 2015
									R	equested Te	sts (See le	egend l	oelow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6 7	8	9	10	11	12
1508564-001	SB1-50-10-S		Soil	8/17/2015 8:25		А										
1508564-003	SB1-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 8:35		A									-	-
1508564-005	SB1-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 8:45		A									-	-
1508564-007	SB2-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 8:55		A										
1508564-009	SB2-50-10-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:05		A										
1508564-011	SB2-50-25-E		Soil	8/17/2015 9:25		А						-		-		
1508564-012	SB8-50-10-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:55		А										-
1508564-014	SB8-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 10:00		А										-
1508564-016	SB3-50-20-S		Soil	8/17/2015 10:15		А										-
1508564-017	SB11-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:30		А								-		
1508564-018	SB12-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:40		А										
1508564-019	SB10-2.0		Soil	8/17/2015 10:25		А										
1508564-020	SB1-F-4.0		Soil	8/17/2015 11:00		А										
1508564-021	SB3-50-10-E		Soil	8/17/2015 12:00		А										
1508564-023	SB3-50-10-N		Soil	8/17/2015 12:30		А										
Test Legend:								<u>. </u>		ł				- 		-
1 PI	B_S 2			3				4				[5			
6	7			8				9				[10			
11	12															

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name: APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC. Project: 9400 International, Oakland

Project: 940 Comments: QC Level: LEVEL 2 Client Contact: Michael F. Kara Contact's Email: mmkara707@aol.com **Work Order:** 1508564 **Date Received:** 8/17/2015

		WaterTrax		Excel]Fax √ Email	HardC	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌 🕻	J-flag
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name	Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1508564-001A	SB1-50-10-S	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:25	5 days	
1508564-002A	SB1-50-20-S	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:30		✓
1508564-003A	SB1-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:35	5 days	
1508564-004A	SB1-50-20-N	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:40		✓
1508564-005A	SB1-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:45	5 days	
1508564-006A	SB1-50-20-E	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:50		✓
1508564-007A	SB2-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 8:55	5 days	
1508564-008A	SB2-50-20-N	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:00		
1508564-009A	SB2-50-10-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:05	5 days	
1508564-010A	SB2-50-20-W	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:10		✓
1508564-011A	SB2-50-25-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:25	5 days	
1508564-012A	SB8-50-10-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:55	5 days	
1508564-013A	SB8-50-20-W	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 9:50		
1508564-014A	SB8-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:00	5 days	
1508564-015A	SB8-50-20-E	Soil		1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:05		
1508564-016A	SB3-50-20-S	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:15	5 days	

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name: APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC. **Project:**

Comments:

9400 International, Oakland

OC Level: LEVEL 2 Client Contact: Michael F. Kara Contact's Email: mmkara707@aol.com

Work Order: 1508564 **Date Received:** 8/17/2015

		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	Excel]Fax √ Email	HardC	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌	J-flag
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1508564-017A	SB11-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:30	5 days	
1508564-018A	SB12-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:40	5 days	
1508564-019A	SB10-2.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 10:25	5 days	
1508564-020A	SB1-F-4.0	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 11:00	5 days	
1508564-021A	SB3-50-10-E	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:00	5 days	
1508564-022A	SB3-50-20-Е	Soil			1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:15		✓
1508564-023A	SB3-50-10-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead	d)	1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:30	5 days	
1508564-024A	SB3-50-20-N	Soil			1	80Z GJ		8/17/2015 12:45		✓

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

	AcC	am	pbe	əll	А	nc	alv	/tic	CC	al,	In	С			(Cł	ΗA	IN	C)F	С	US	TC	D	γ	RE	С	0	RD			
	1524 \4/3	low Po	na Del /	0:+	tchu	ra (0454	5 1	701					J	TU	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH		1 DA	ΥΓ	2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 DA	Y V	1
	1554 WII	amph	ell com		mair	n@m		7430 3mn	bell	01	m		0	3	0		-			_		_		_		-		. —	-		_	_			4
	Telepho	ne: (8)	77) 252-	926	52/I	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269		-6	Ð			Geo	Trac	ker E	DF	_	PDF	Ц	EDD	ЧЦ	Writ	e On	(DW	лЦ	ΕÇ	luIS	Ц		10 D.	AY L	1
	•						•			1	5	0				Eff	luen	t San	nple	Requ	iiring	; "J"	flag		UST	Clea	n U	p Fui	nd P	rojec	t 🗋	; Clai	m #		_
Banart Ta: Mi	charl	ra	en		Ri	II To				(-								-		Ang	lveie	Rec	111.05	t				-			-
Company: A	25	P071			DI	11 10									1	-						<u> </u>	<u> </u>		19313		ues	İ T	-	—	T				
DO Box	5080	s wa	Inch	C	leel	2	C	1	94	5	96				2						SI				4		읽기	8 A	ä., 1						
Tele: (925) 9	43.7	742	_		E-	Mail	in	me	are	.70	70	a	olic	0-		BE		520			gene			0.3	and the	1 - 1 ⁰	80 B	11-		sle			1	1222 J	
Project #:			2		Pr	oject	Na	me:								IW		4/2	8.1)		Con		des)		3.	As)	S			met				120	
Project Location:	9400 1.	terne	frond	Val	CRI	rcha	se C	rde	#							15)		(166	s (41	ides)	ors/	-	rbici	8	\$	N	***	*	and a	ved		3		1	
Sampler Signatur	e: r	115	>													1/8(case	-pou	estici	rocle	cides	Hei	OCs)	00	Hs/	120)	20)*	and a	issol					
		SAM	PLING	Γ			N	1AT	RIX	a.			M PRF	ETH	OD VED	IS (802	_	& Gr	drocar	(CI P	N ; 8'	Pesti	idic C	60 (V	70 (SV	10 (PA	0.8 / 6(.8 / 60	***(for D	20			-0	200
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Ground Water	Waste Water	Drinking Water	Sea Water	Soil	Air	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO ₃	Other	BTEX & TPH as Ga	TPH as Diesel (8015	Total Petroleum Oil E/B&F)	Total Petroleum Hy	EPA 505/ 608 / 8081	EPA 608 / 8082 PCB	EPA 507 / 8141 (NP	EPA 515 / 8151 (Ac	EPA 524.2 / 624 / 82	EPA 525.2 / 625 / 82	EPA 8270 SIM / 83	CAM 17 Metals (200	LUFT 5 Metals (200	Metals (200.8 / 6020)	Lab to Filter sample analysis	7.1945				
6BEb												Ē														1	10	1	1			\square			
SBI-SO-10-5		217	0825	11					X									-		1							ð.,		1		X				
581-50-20-5	¥	1	0830	1					1			Γ														1	Ser.	į.	1		X				
SB1-50-10 - N			0835	1																		11.					1.18				X				
SB1.50-70-N	*		0840								1											4				1					X				
SB1-50-10-E			08-15	1								Γ													-						X				La chi
SB1. 50-20 E	×		0850												-						NAME.								63		X			1910	N
																					100													200	
SBZ-SO-10-N			0855									t							1			2.3								10	X				
SBZ-50-20-N	×		0900			1.0				1			2										1								X			1	
5BZ-50-10-W		6	0905	4					4			T						12													X				
**MAI clients MUST discl	ose any dang	erous ch	emicals kno	own t	o be p	resent	in the	ir sub	mitted	sam	ples in	n cor	ncent	ration	s that	may	cause	imme	ediate	harm	or se	rious f	uture	health		angen	nent	as a re	sult o	of brief	, glov	ed, op	en air,	, sampl	le
nanaling by MAI statt. N	on-disclosure	incurs ar	i immediate	e 325	o surci	iaige i	ana ir	ie clie		ubjec		n ieg	jai lia	Duny	ior na	im su	ierea	. mar	1K you	nor ye	501 011	dersid	maing	Junu		owing	03 10	WOIK	surery						
Relinguished By:	ed for water s	Date:	Time	er typ	Rec	eived	By:	on the	chair	1 of CL	ustody	, the	en MA		defau ICE/f		nerais	by E2	00.8.								COM	IMEN	TS:					135	1
MA		8/12/1	5 1600	0		11	11	1	11	1	/	7.	-	6	GOO	DCC	NDI	LION	NIT						V		1-	17							
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time	:	Rec	eived	By:	1	m	A		1			HEA DEC APPI PRES	HLOI ROPF	RINA IATI ED I	ABSE TED E COI N LA	IN L. NTAI B	AB_ INER	S	-			*	t		(pag	je	(of	3		
Relinquished By:	SITIS 1600 I By: Date: Time: Received By: I By: Date: Time: Received By:													PRES	SERV	ATI	VC DN	DAS	0&	:G 1	MET	ALS	от	HER		HAZ	ARD	OUS:							

N Strain	ЛСС	am	pbe	Эll	A	nc	ylx	rtic	CC	ıl,	In	С							Cł	ΗA		I C)F	CI	JS	TC	D	Y	RE	С	O	RD			
	1534 Wil	low Po	s Rd /	Pitt	tshu	ra C		9456	5-17	701					1	τι	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH	ב	I DA	Y 🗌	2	DAY		3 D.	AY [5 DA	ΥĘ	ъ
w w	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ r	mair	@m	ccc	amp	bell	.coi	m				N	Ga	Tra	lear E		-	DDE	-	EDD		Write	- 0-	(DW		EC		-		10 D	AV F	~
	Telepho	one: (87	7) 252-	926	2/F	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269					8	Geo	01120	cker e	Dr	_	PDF	Ц	EDD	Ч	write	e On	(Dw		EŲ	uis			10 D.	АΥЦ	-
																Ef	luen	t San	nple	Requ	iiring	g "J"	flag		UST	Clea	n Uj	p Fui	nd P	rojec	t 🗋 ;	Clai	m #		-
Report To: Ma	ichael K	arg			Bi	l To:				-							_	-						Ana	lysis	Req	uest				_				
Company: 44	5	/	1.0.			~ ~		0	-0	_																				-					
PO BOX	5000	Wele	nut C.	cce	-, (_	27	7.	-	-		,			ы		50			ners			-			Harana .				1				
Tele: (705) 7	ts- PP	41			E-	Mail	m	mK	414	10	10	a	01.	CON	~	ATB		/ 55	÷.		onge		es)		1.		ļ			etal					
Project #:	que la	tecal	R	1,1	Pro	oject	INAR Co O	ne:	.#							5) 1		1664	(418	es)	s/C		icid			YA	*	*		ed m			1	1	
Sampler Signatur	a. h	A	10/10/	100	ru	rena	se o	ruei	#							/ 801		ise (suo	ticid	clor	des)	Herb	Cs))Cs)	Is / I	**(0)	**(0		solv				1	
Sampler Signatur	c. ///	1/2					N	1AT	RIX				M	ETH	OD	8021		Grea	carb	l Pes	Are	stici	C	(VO	(SVC	PAF	602	602		r Dis	-				1
	AMPLE ID Location/											_	PRE	SER	VED	as (2	il &	ydro	1 (C	B's	P Pe	cidic	260	270	310 (90.8	0.8/	**(0	le foi	8				
SAMPLE ID	SAMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name SAMPLING MATRIX Date Time Time Image: Argentiation of the second s									ICL	1NO3	Other	STEX & TPH as G	TPH as Diesel (801	otal Petroleum Oi J/B&F)	otal Petroleum H	CPA 505/ 608 / 808	CPA 608 / 8082 PC	CPA 507 / 8141 (N	CPA 515 / 8151 (A	CPA 524.2 / 624 / 8	CPA 525.2 / 625 / 8	CPA 8270 SIM / 83	CAM 17 Metals (20	UFT 5 Metals (20	Jetals (200.8 / 602	ab to Filter sampl nalvsis	Tatal La				le.			
587.50-70-W	SAMPLE ID Procession Name Name Name Date H Containers Maste Maste Maste Maste V South Air South Air South South Maste Air South South Maste Air South									s.	H	F	I	F	-	-	EH	-	H	<u> </u>	H	E	H	E	н	-	-	~	e	X	-				
582-5225-6	AMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name Date Time s_{ase} s_{ase} M_{ase} M_{ase} M_{ase} M_{ase} M_{ase} M_{ase} S_{coll} S_{coll} M_{ase}										\vdash			-	-					-	-								-	C	2			20.	
0000000000	ect Location: $9'too Internet of B/J Purchase Order#pler Signature: MMTSAMPLINGMATRIXSAMPLE IDLocation/Field PointNameDateTimeTimeJiliJiliJiliJiliJiliJiliSO-72-WSlifO9/OXXSo-72-WSlifO9/OXXSo-72-WSlifO9/OXISo-72-WO9/OVVXSo-72-WO9SOIISo-72-WO9SOIISo-72-WVO9SOISo-72-WVO9SOISo-72-WVO9SOISo-72-WVO9SOI$											\square			-	-	-	-			-	<u> </u>						<u> </u>		-	R				
588-20-10-10	X		1930			-					-	\square		-	<u> </u>			-													X	<u> </u>			
5158-50-0040			0950									$\left \cdot \right $			-			-			-	<u> </u>						—			0	_			
288-20-104-	×		1000	\mathbf{H}							-	\square				-					-								-	-	C	-		-	_
588.30 TOF	~		1005	\mathbf{H}					-		-	Η			<u> </u>			-		-	-								-	-	-				_
587-20-0-2			1015						-		-	Η								-	-	-								-	\$	-			—
5511-2.0			1030	$\left \right $					+		-	\vdash			-	-	-	-		-									-	-	$\widehat{\mathbf{v}}$	-			-
5812-2.0		*	1040	1							-	\mathbb{H}																	-	-	X	-			
3810-2.0		V	1005	-		-		-	V		-	Н			-			-				-						-	-	-	0			16	
**MAI clients MUST discle	ose any dana	erous che	micals kno	wn to	bepr	esent	in thei	ir subr	nitted	samn	les in	CON	centr	ations	that	may		imme	digte	harm	01 50	rious f	iture l	ealth	enda	nger	nent		sult o	f brief	alov	ed or	en dir	sam	ole
handling by MAI staff. No	on-disclosure	incurs an	immediate	\$250	surch	arge c	nd th	e clier	nt is su	bject	to ful	llege	al liat	oility f	or ha	rm suf	fered	. Than	k you	for yo	ourun	dersta	nding	and f	or allo	wing	us to	work	safely		gior	5 0 , 0p		Joanni	
*** If metals are request	ed for water s	amples ar	nd the wate	r type	e is no	spec	fied o	n the	chain	ofcu	stody	, the	n MA	will c	lefau	It to m	netals	by E20	00.8.														1		AN .
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Reco	eived l	By	11	1	. /	/	2 -	-	I	CE/ť		NDF	TION								(COM	MEN	TS:				1	1	1
MR		91711	5 1600	/	/	//	U	N	Ũ	C	l		0	H	IEAI) SPA	CE	ABSE	NT	_	_				r	11	1 15	>					1		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	eived l	By:							D A P	PPR	HLOI OPR ERV	IATI ED I	TED E CON N LAI	IN LA NTAI B	AB NER	s			7	4	15	30	C) F	ag		20.	f -	3		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	ived 1	By:							Р	RES	ERV	ATIO	VO ON	DAS	0&	G 1 P	META H<2_	LS	ΟΤΙ	IER		HAZA	ARDO	OUS:						

N CONT	ИсС	am	pbe	ell	Α	nc	ylx	/tic	CC	xI,	Ir	١C							С	HA	411	10	DF	С	US	TC	DD	Y	RE	EC	0	RD)		
	1534 Wil	llow Pc	iss Rd. /	Pitt	lsbu	g, C	Ca. 9	9458	5-17	701						Т	URN	AF	OUN	ND 7	ΓIM	E: R	USH		1 DA	Y	2	DAY		3 D	AY		5 DA	Y Z	X
w w	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ r	nair	@m			bell	.co	m					G	eoTra	acker	EDF		PDF		EDD		Writ	e On	(DW	D	EC	QuIS			10 D	AY [
	relepho	one: (8,	//) 252-	920	2/ F	ax:	(925	o) 25	02-92	269						F	fflue	nt Sa	mnle	Reo	mirin	a " I'	flog		UST		n II	n Fu	nd P	roia		· Clai	im#		_
						_								_			mue	nt Sa	mpic	Reg	lanın	gJ	nag	ليب	051	CIC	an o	p r u	IU I	rojec	•ப_,	, Cla	111 #-		_
Report To: Mic	chael 1	ara			Bil	l To:	:									-	-	-	1	-	-		T	Ana	lysis	Rec	ues	t	-	T	T	T			
Company: V	-s	. /		- /	20-	10	C	.1		0.,	re	26				1					\$					Ξ.				Ι.	i				
Tele: (925)	742.7	2247	-446		E-	Mail	: 0		Kan	74	1.	0	60	1-0	0.	E		520			cner						6			Is		121			
Project #:		TIL			Pre	oiect	Nar	ne:	A de la	- T	07	e		-	-	IN		4/5	8.1)		Cong		des)			(s)	1			meta	1			<u>6</u>	
Project Location:	9400 1	interne	hand ,	Col	Pu	rcha	se O	rde	r#							12		(166	s (41	(des)	urs/		rbicie			PNA	**	*		ved					
Sampler Signatur	e:hu	R														1/80		ease	rbon	estici	roclo	cides	I Her	DCs)	OC.	Hs/	120)*	20)*		issol					
	AMPLE ID Location/									M PRF	ETH ESEF	IOD RVED	as (802		& Gr	drocal	(CLP	3's ; A	Pesti	idic C	60 (VG	70 (SV	10 (PA	0.8 / 6(.8 / 60	***(c for D	-1							
SAMPLE ID	SAMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name Date Time Time Mater Vare Areter Vareter								CL	NO ₃	ther	TEX & TPH as G	PH as Diesel (8015	otal Petroleum Oil	(B&F) otal Petroleum Hy	PA 505/ 608 / 8081	PA 608 / 8082 PCI	PA 507 / 8141 (NF	PA 515 / 8151 (Ac	PA 524.2 / 624 / 82	PA 525.2 / 625 / 82	PA 8270 SIM / 83	AM 17 Metals (20	UFT 5 Metals (200	etals (200.8 / 6020	ab to Filter sample	John La								
CRI CILO		0/1-7	1100	#	9	*	Q	Š	× S	¥	S	0	H	H	0	Ě	A F	Ĥ	Э F	E	3	Ξ	E	Ξ	E	E	C	Ē	Σ	L I		┢	\square		
SBI- F- 4.0		OIF	1100	-			—	-		-		╋	-	-	-	┢		+-											⊢		\wedge	-		2	-
SK250.10.E	AMPLE ID Location/ Field Point Name Date Time Time u_{aff} \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $F - 4.0$ $O = 10^{-1}$ \cdot $S = 0^{-1}$ $O = 10^{-1}$ $S = 0^{-1}$ $O = 10^{-1}$									+	_	<u> </u>	-	-	-	-	-	_		-		-			-	_	<u> </u>	-	X	-					
583-50-20-E	-		1215									_	_	_	_	_				-									<u> </u>		X	_			
SB3-50-10-N	v	-	1030									+		_	_	_	_						<u> </u>	_			<u> </u>	L	L_	1	X	<u> </u>			
SB3.50-70-N	*	*	1245	V					×			+			-	\vdash	-	+		-	-	-			_			_	\vdash	+	^	-			
											_	_	_		_	_	_	_			_	_								_	_				
		-						-			1	+	1-	-	+		+-	+-	+	+		-	1				-	-	-	+	+	-	-		-
						-	-					+	\vdash	-	-	┢	-		-			-				-		-	-	+	+	-			_
				1		-	-					+	-			⊢	-			-							-					-		101	
**MAI clients MUST discle	ose any dang	erous che	micals kno	wn to	be pr	esent	in the	ir subr	nitted	same	oles i		ncent	ration	ns that	may		e imr	nediate	e har	m or se	rious	uture	health	endo	Inger	nento	as a re	esult c	of brie	f, alov	ed. or	en gir	samp	ble
handling by MAI staff. No	on-disclosure	incurs an	Immediate	\$250	surch	arge a	and th	e clie	nt is su	bject	t to fu	ll leg	gal lia	bility	for ha	rm s	uffere	d. The	ink yo	u for y	your u	nderst	anding	and	for all	owing	us to	work	safely	1.	73	,-,			De.
*** If metals are request	ed for water s	amples a	nd the wate	r type	e is not	speci	ified o	n the	chain	ofcu	stody	y, the	en MA	l will	defau	It to	metal	s by E	200.8.															19	S.
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	/	Reet	ived	By	M	u	2.	-	5			ICE/t GOO HEA		OND	ITIO ABS	N ENT				7	¥	He	2/	COM	MEN	TS:	~	1 C -	2	1	2	
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:		Rece	ived l	By:								DECI APPI PRES	HLC ROP SER	ORINA RIAT VED	ATEI YE CO IN LA	D IN L DNTA AB	AB_ INEI	RS				.,.					Pa	Je	2	•7.	ک	
Relinquished By:	by MAI staff. Non-disclosure incurs an immediate \$250 surcharge and the client is subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the issue of the immediate subject to the immediate subject subj														PRES	SER	VATI	N ON	OAS	08	&G	MET pH<2	ALS	от	HER		HAZ	ARDO	OUS:	i i					



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Applied Ren	medial Services,	Inc.			Date and T	ime Received:	8/17/2015 8:10:09 PM
Project Name:	9400 Intern	ational, Oakland				LogIn Revi	ewed by:	Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder №:	1508564	Matrix:	<u>Soil</u>			Carrier:	Client Drop-In	
			<u>Chain of C</u>	ustody	/ (COC) II	nformation		
Chain of custody	present?			Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Chain of custody	signed when	relinquished and	received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Chain of custody	agrees with s	ample labels?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample IDs note	d by Client or	COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Date and Time of	f collection no	oted by Client on (COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sampler's name	noted on CO	C?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
			<u>Sampl</u>	e Rece	eipt Infori	mation		
Custody seals int	act on shippi	ng container/coole	er?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Shipping containe	er/cooler in g	ood condition?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Samples in prope	er containers/	bottles?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample containe	rs intact?			Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sufficient sample	volume for ir	ndicated test?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
		<u> </u>	Sample Preservation	on and	Hold Tin	ne (HT) Info	rmation	
All samples recei	ved within ho	Iding time?		Yes	✓	No 🗌		
Sample/Temp Bla	ank temperat	ure			Temp:			NA 🗹
Water - VOA vial	s have zero h	eadspace / no bu	bbles?	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Sample labels ch	ecked for cor	rect preservation	?	Yes	✓	No		
pH acceptable up	oon receipt (M	letal: <2; 522: <4;	218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?			Yes		No 🗹		
UCMR3 Samples	<u>.</u>							
Total Chlorine 1	tested and ac	ceptable upon red	ceipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹
Free Chlorine t 300.1, 537, 539	ested and ac	ceptable upon rec	eipt for EPA 218.7,	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🔽

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:	1508564 B
Report Created for:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.
	P.O. Box 5086 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-1086
Project Contact:	Michael F. Kara
Project P.O.: Project Name:	9400 International, Oakland
Project Received:	08/17/2015

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 09/01/2015 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 4033ORELAP ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Applied Remedial Services, Inc.

Project: 9400 International, Oakland

WorkOrder: 1508564

Glossary Abbreviation

95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)



Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/31/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-20-S	1508564-002A	Soil	08/17/2015 08	30 ICP-JY	109695
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>D</u> F		Date Analyzed
Lead	110		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:20
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	105		70-130		09/01/2015 13:20
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-20-N	1508564-004A	Soil	08/17/2015 08	40 ICP-JY	109695
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	48		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:34
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
	104		70-130		09/01/2015 13:34
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB1-50-20-E	1508564-006A	Soil	08/17/2015 08	50 ICP-JY	109695
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	110		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:37
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	112		70-130		09/01/2015 13:37
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collect	ed Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-20-N	1508564-008A	Soil	08/17/2015 09	00 ICP-JY	109695
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> DF		Date Analyzed
Lead	290		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:44
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
	110		70-130		09/01/2015 13:44
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/31/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead			
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB2-50-20-W	1508564-010A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:10	ICP-JY	109695
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	120		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:46
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	112		70-130		09/01/2015 13:46
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-20-W	1508564-013A	Soil	08/17/2015 09:50	ICP-JY	109695
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	170		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:49
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	109		70-130		09/01/2015 13:49
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB8-50-20-E	1508564-015A	Soil	08/17/2015 10:05	ICP-JY	109695
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	150		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:51
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	109		70-130		09/01/2015 13:51
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-20-E	1508564-022A	Soil	08/17/2015 12:15	ICP-JY	109695
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
Lead	200		5.0 1		09/01/2015 13:54
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
	109		70-130		09/01/2015 13:54
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					





Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Received:	8/17/15 20:10	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Date Prepared:	8/31/15	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Unit:	mg/Kg

		Lead	Į		
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
SB3-50-20-N	1508564-024A	Soil	08/17/20	15 12:45 ICP-JY	109695
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Lead	57		5.0	1	09/01/2015 13:56
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
	113		70-130		09/01/2015 13:56
<u>Analyst(s):</u> BBO					

Quality Control Report

Client:	Applied Remedial Services, Inc.	WorkOrder:	1508564
Date Prepared:	8/31/15	BatchID:	109695
Date Analyzed:	9/1/15	Extraction Method:	SW3050B
Instrument:	ICP-JY	Analytical Method:	SW6010B
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-109695 1508564-002AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Lead

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS LO REC %	CS REC	LCS Limits
Lead	ND	47.3		5.0	50	-	95	5	75-125
Surrogate Recovery	495	521			500	99) 10)4	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Lead	NR	NR	50	106.7	NR	NR	75-125	NR	25
Surrogate Recovery	542	543	500		108	109	70-130	0.184	20

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

SB3-50-20-E

SB3-50-20-N



1534 Willow Pass Rd CA 045(5 1701

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 25	g, CA 94565-1701 52-9262				Wo	rkOr	der: 1	508564	B Clie	ntCode:	ARSB				
		WaterTrax	WriteOr	n 🗌 EDF	Ē	Excel]Fax	🖌 Email	Har	dCopy	ThirdPa	arty	J-fla	g
Report to:		Emoil: mm	kara707@a			В	ill to:	unto Dou	abla		Req	uested TAT:	:	2 days;	ŕ
Applied Remo P.O. Box 508 Walnut Creek 707-748-4205	edial Services, Inc. 6 k, CA 94596-1086 FAX: 707-748-4207	Ernan. mm cc/3rd Party: PO: ProjectNo: 940	0 Internation	nal, Oakland			Accou Applie P.O. E Walnu	d Reme 30x 5086 ut Creek	able edial Services, Ir 5 , CA 94596-108	nc. 6	Date Date Dat	e Received e Add-On: e Printed:	:	08/17/2 08/31/2 08/31/2	2015 2015 2015
									Requested 1	ests (See	legend k	pelow)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4 5	6 7	8	9	10	11	12
1508564-002	SB1-50-20-S		Soil	8/17/2015 8:30		А									
1508564-004	SB1-50-20-N		Soil	8/17/2015 8:40		А					-			-	
1508564-006	SB1-50-20-E		Soil	8/17/2015 8:50		А								-	
1508564-008	SB2-50-20-N		Soil	8/17/2015 9:00		А									
1508564-010	SB2-50-20-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:10		А									
1508564-013	SB8-50-20-W		Soil	8/17/2015 9:50		Α									
1508564-015	SB8-50-20-F		Soil	8/17/2015 10:05		Α									

8/17/2015 12:15

8/17/2015 12:45

Test Legend:

1508564-022

1508564-024

1 PB_S	2	3	4
5	6	7	8
9	10	11	12

А

А

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Add-On Prepared By: Jena Alfaro

STLCs Pb and TCLPs Pb added 8/26/15 1D TAT. TTLC Pb added to samples on hold 8/31/15 2D TAT **Comments:**

Soil

Soil

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name:	APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC.	QC Level: LEVEL 2	Work Order: 1508564
Project:	9400 International, Oakland	Client Contact: Michael F. Kara	Date Received: 8/17/2015
Comments:	STLCs Pb and TCLPs Pb added 8/26/15 1D TAT. TTLC Pb added to samples on hold 8/31/15 2D TAT	Contact's Email: mmkara707@aol.com	Date Add-On: 8/31/2015

Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name	Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Sediment Hold SubOut Content
1508564-002A	SB1-50-20-S	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 8:30	2 days	
1508564-004A	SB1-50-20-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 8:40	2 days	
1508564-006A	SB1-50-20-Е	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 8:50	2 days	
1508564-008A	SB2-50-20-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 9:00	2 days	
1508564-010A	SB2-50-20-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 9:10	2 days	
1508564-013A	SB8-50-20-W	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 9:50	2 days	
1508564-015A	SB8-50-20- Е	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 10:05	2 days	
1508564-022A	SB3-50-20- Е	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 12:15	2 days	
1508564-024A	SB3-50-20-N	Soil	SW6010B (Lead)	1	80Z GJ	8/17/2015 12:45	2 days	

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

	ACC	am	pbe	ell	Α	nc	alv	/tic	CC	al.	In	С			(Cł	ΗA	IN	С)F	С	US	TC	D	γ	RE	C	0	RD			
	1534 \\/il	Iow Po	nc Pd /	Dit	tebu			0154	5 1	701				,	2U	τι	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH		1 DA	ΥΓ	2	DAY		3 D	AY	Ο	5 DA	Y N	
	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ 1	mair	n@m		2430 2mp	bell	l.co	m	_	0	3	0		-			_		_	-	_		-		. —			_			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
	Telepho	ne: (8	77) 252-	926	2/F	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269	1 4	-6	Ð			Geo	Irac	ker E	SDF [PDF		EDD	Ľ	Write	e On	(Dw		EQ	Juis	<u> </u>		10 D/	AY	-
7.										ľ	5	0				Ef	luen	t San	nple	Requ	iring	"J"	flag		UST	Clea	an Uj	p Fu	nd Pi	rojec	t 🗋 ;	Clair	m #	. North	•
Report To: Mi	chael	KAI	en		Bi	l To	:							2				_		_	1			Ana	lysis	Rec	uest	t						1	
Company: 14	25			~			0		<u>a.</u>	-	~				<u>) </u>		1.					<u>8</u>	2									~		Y	
FO BOX	5086	s Wa	sout	C	rek	-	Cr.	2	74	5	7-6			-		പ		0	18	6	ners		8				Sie		(k_{i})	1	- 3158	A		3	
Tele: (777) 9	43.7	742	-	_	E-	Mail	:m	mk	are	· p	7-0	a	olu		•	ITB		1552	E		onge		(s	- 1			-		100	etals		10-20	4.91	cio	
Project #:	0.000	-			Pr	oject	Nar	ne:							_	N (S		664	418.	(s	/ C	28.4	icide		2	NAs			1	n p	180	6	201		
Project Location:	7900 1.	atasna	honel	Ual	10Pm	rcha	se O	rder	#							801		se (1) suc	icide	clors	les)	lerbi	(s)	Cs)	s/P	***((***(19:22	olve	25	10		4	
Sampler Signatur	e: ~	M	2	_										COLL	0.0	021/		rea	arbo	Pest	Aro	ticid	CIH	00	V0	HY	6020	020		Diss	-1	20	22	N	
		SAM	PLING				N.	IAT	RIX		<u>.</u>	_	PRE	SER	OD VED	Gas (8(15)	oil & G	lydroc	81 (CI	CB's;	VP Pes	Acidic	8260 (V	8270 (5	310 (P	00.8/	00.8 / 6	***(07	ole for	00	00		0	
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Ground Water	Waste Water	Drinking Water	Sea Water	Soil	Air	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO3	Other	BTEX & TPH as (TPH as Diesel (801	Total Petroleum O E/B&F)	Total Petroleum H	EPA 505/ 608 / 808	EPA 608 / 8082 PC	EPA 507 / 8141 (N	EPA 515 / 8151 (A	EPA 524.2 / 624 / 8	EPA 525.2 / 625 / 8	EPA 8270 SIM / 8	CAM 17 Metals (2	LUFT 5 Metals (2)	Metals (200.8 / 602	Lab to Filter samp analysis	7.1942	Stic pp		The lew	
6300			100								1															1	N.		19						
SBI-SO-10-5		g17	0825	1					X		1									2.15	1.71	1	1							83	X	\mathcal{C}		0	6
581-50-20-5	¥		0830	1				1	1	1477							· · · ·	1								1	1	1.3			X		(X	
SBISO-10-N	100/2		0835							· · · ·												R. w					14				X	•			
SB1.50-70-N	*		0840																			2				45	18				X		/	X	
SB1-50-10-E			08-15																			2							2		X	D	Y	/	5
SB1. 50-20 E	×		0850					1													101	30-							55		X		1	X	Ē
2				╟				-			-							-			194			-						-				-	-
SR7. Su-M-Al			0855	╟	-	-	-	-	\mathbf{H}	-	-	+			\vdash		-	-	12	-		100	-			-	-				X	A			-
SB7 - 50-20-N	×		0900	H			-				-				\vdash		-						-	-	-					-	X	\sim		50	Ē
5B7-52-10-W		6	0905	4					4						\vdash									-			-			-	X	0	-	-	
**MAI clients MUST discl	ose any dang	erous che	emicals kno	wn te	be p	resent	in the	ir subr	nitted	l sam	ples ir	n cor	Icent	l ration	s that	may	cause	imme	ediate	harm	or ser	ious f	uture	health	endo	angen	ment	as a re	esult c	of brief	, glov	ed, opr	en air,	, sample	
handling by MAI staff. N	on-disclosure	incurs an	immediate	\$25	0 surch	arge	and th	e clie	nt is s	ubjec	t to fu	ll leg	al lia	bility f	for ha	rm su	fered	. Than	ık you	for yo	our une	dersta	nding	and	or allo	owing	us to	work	safely	<i>'</i> .					
*** If metals are request	ed for water s	amples a	nd the wate	er typ	e is no	t spec	ified o	on the	chair	ofcu	ustody	, the	n MA	l will	defau	It to n	etals	by E2	00.8.				- 10	_			001		TO	_	-			1.1	_
Relinquished By:	1.1	Date:	Time:		Rec	eived	BY			-	/	7	-	4	GOO	D CC	NDI	ΓION									COM	IMEN	15:						
M	11	PIPI	\$ 1000	· د			10	IN	M	A		17	T.	0	HEAL	D SP	CE	ABSE	NT_		-				¥	f	fol	10				1			
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Time: Received By:										DECI APPF PRES	ROPF	IATI ED I	TED E COI N LA	IN LA NTAI B	AB NER	S							(par	je	(of	3			
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Time: Received By:										1	PRES	SERV	ATIC	VC DN	DAS	0&	G M	ИЕТ. H<2_	ALS	от	HER	1	HAZ	ARD	OUS:						

1.1

Y 18

	McCampbell Analytical, Inc.															1			Cŀ	ΗA	IN	C)F	CI	JS	TC	D	Y	RE	C	OF	RD			
	1534 Wil		iss Rd /	Pitt	shu			2456	5-17	701						TU	RN	ARC	DUN	DT	IME	: RI	JSH		DA	Υ	2	DAY		3 D/	AY [5 DA	ΥĽ	נ
₩ w	ww.mcc	ampb	ell.com	/ r	nair	@m	iccc	amp	bell	.coi	m					Gao	Troo	lear E		-	DDE		EDD	—	Write	- 0-			EO		-		10 D	- • V F	-
	Telepho	one: (87	77) 252-	926	2/F	ax:	(925	5) 25	2-92	269						Geo	Trac	Ker E	DF L	_	PDF	L.	EDD	Ļ	write	eOn	(Dw	1	EQ	uis [1		10 DA	4 Υ L_	- 1-
											ē.,					Eff	luen	t San	ple l	Requ	iring	; "J"	flag		UST	Clea	n Ur	o Fur	ld Pr	oject	· □ ;	Clai	m #		-
Report To: M	ichael k	arg			Bi	l To:												1						Ana	ysis	Req	uest	-	~					(
Company: MAR	5	/	LC.	(C . A		04	14	6		-						-)						2			1	£		/				2	
Talas (and 9	5000	Welo	nut C.	cce	- , (Mail		27	1.	70	70		. /	C 0:		ЗE		20			ener			2			Ditter			s	1			31-	
Project #:	US TT	9C		10.04	E-	vian	Nor	ME	6/4	P	te	- 0	011	COL	~	MTE		1 55	(1)		ong	6	es)		1.0	(s)	ļ	. 1		netal		1		10	
Project Location:	9400 6	ternak	in al B	1.1	Pn	rcha		ne.	-#							15)]		1664	(418	les)	.s / C	e	oicid			ANd	*	*		ed n		1.1	-		
Sampler Signatur	e: h	Art	>	00	1 u	I CHA	st U	Tuci	π							/ 801		ase (suoc	sticic	oclor	ides)	Herl	Cs)	0Cs)	Hs / 1	**(03	**(0		ssolv		-	200	7	
Sumplet Signatur		SAM	PLING				M	IAT	RIX				MI	етно	DD	(8021		Gre	ocarl	CI Pes	; Ar	estici	ic CI	(VO	(SV	(PAJ	1 602	1 602	*	or Dis	2			No	1
													PRE	SER	VED	Gas	15)	S li &	łydr	81 (0	CB's	VP P	Acid	8260	8270	8310	3.002	00.8	*(02	ple f	3		~	2	
SAMPLE ID	Match Solution Match Solutio													7 pfel	STLCPB	LLPW	TLCP																		
Cor cor or b	x	Q1.7	10015	#	0	*	9	s	S	V	s	°	H	H	0	B	T	E	Т	E	Е	E	E	E	E	E	С	Г	N	a L		-)	+	0	
53630-10-00		dit	0410	×-		-		_	X	-		\square			_															-	0	0	-	×	
JR5-20-52-15			0925			_				-		\square		-	-			_												<u> </u>	Å	S	R		
588-50-10-W	×		1955			-						\square																			X	R		-	
SB8-20-20-10	~		0950			_						\square																			X	-	-(×	<u> </u>
SB8-50-10-F=	~		1000								-	\square															_				X	\otimes		-	
SB8.5020-E	*		1005													_															X			x	
SB3-50-22-5			1015	\square							_																				X	8			
SB11-2.2			1030																												X		1.02		
SB12-2.0			1049																												X	2			
SB10-2.0	5-	4	1025	4					A		1							du l					14	1. 48							X				
and a second									10																										
**MAI clients MUST discl	ose any dang	erous che	emicals kno	wn to	bep	esent	in the	ir subn	nitted	samp	oles in	con	centr	ations	that	may a	ause	imme	diate	harm	or se	rious f	uture I	nealth	enda	inger	nent o	is a re	sult of	f brief,	glove	ed, op	en air,	samp	ole
nanaling by MAI sidil. N	on-disclosure	incors an	Immediale	\$250	surch	aige	ina m	e cilei	11 15 50	bjeci		nego			or nar	m son	erea.	Inan	k you	for yo	orun	dersid	naing	anai	or alla	owing	US 10 1	works	arely.				l.		
Relinquished By:	ea for water s	Date: Time: Received By: ICE/t ^o COMMENTS:																																	
MAR		8/12/1	GOOD COND										NDI	TION	NT	_													ĩ		115				
Relinquished By:		Date:	te: Time: Received By:											D A P	PPR	OPR ERV	INA IATE ED IN	TED I E CON	IN LA IN LA ITAI	AB	- 8			7	Ł	14	30	D P	ag		20.	f _	3		
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time: Received By:												RES	ERV	ATIC	VO DN	AS	0&0	G 1 p	META H<2_	LS	ΟΤΙ	IER	1	IAZA	ARDO	OUS:						

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.													CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD																					
													TURN AROUND TIME: RUSH 🔲 1 DAY 🔂 2 DAY 🔂 3 DAY 🔂 5 DAY 🗡																					
www.mccampbell.com / main@mccampbell.com																																		
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269																																		
															Effluent Sample Requiring "J" flag 🔲 UST Clean Up Fund Project 🗋 ; Claim #																			
Report To: Mic	chael 1	lara			Bi	ll To	:															_		Ana	lysis	Rec	uest	t		_	_			1
Company: 12-12	-5			_	2		-	1			_					_		100					1		100						4.3	1		5
PU Box	PUBOX 5080, Walnut Cleek, CN 94596													- _w		0			ners					1					\$C 1	1		T		
Tele: (925) 9	743-7	712	-		E-	Mail	1: n	7m	Kan	\$ 7	67	C	40	1-0	an	- E		552	≘		onge		s)							stals				n
Project #: Project Name:												- N		664	418.	(S	/Ct		cide		5. 14	NAS				d m	1			5				
Project Location:	9400 1	ntanc	band,	Ool	∠ .Pu	rcha	ise O)rdei	r#							801		se (1) suc	icide	clors	es)	lerbi	(s)	Cs)	s/P	***(***(olve			-	~
Sampler Signatur	e: Mu	R		τ				7.4.00					1.	ETI	IOD	- 12		reas	arbc	Pest	Aroc	ticid	CIH	00	NO	HY	6020	020		Diss				5
		SAM	PLING			τ	N				τ	-	PR	ESERVED		Gas (81	15)	il & G	lydroc	81 (CI	CB's;	VP Pes	Acidic	8260 (1	8270 (5	3310 (F	200.8 /	00.8 / 0	***(07	le for	Le L	~		Co
SAMPLE ID	Location/ Field Point Name	Date	Time	# Containers	Ground Water	Waste Water	Drinking Water	Sea Water	Soil	Air	Sludge	Other	HCL	HNO3	Other	BTEX & TPH as (TPH as Diesel (80	Total Petroleum C E/R&F)	Total Petroleum H	EPA 505/ 608 / 80	EPA 608 / 8082 PC	EPA 507 / 8141 (P	EPA 515 / 8151 (A	EPA 524.2 / 624 / 8	EPA 525.2 / 625 / 8	EPA 8270 SIM / 8	CAM 17 Metals (2	LUFT 5 Metals (2)	Metals (200.8 / 602	Lab to Filter samp analvsis	1 1 Mar	SREA		Thep
SBI-F-4.0		8/17	1100	1		\square	\square	\square	×		\square	\top		\top		\top	T		\top	\square										\square	X		800	
5B3-50-10-E			1200	T			\vdash	\vdash	1			T					\top		1												X	0		
583-50-20-E	¥		1715	\mathbf{T}		\square	\vdash	\vdash			\top	\top		\top	\top		\top		-				-								X		1	X
(B2-50-10-N			1230	T		1	\vdash	\square			\top	\top	\square	\top	\top	1	\top	1	1												X	00		
(22 CD-70-N	X	-	1745	4		1-	1-	\vdash	at		\vdash		\vdash	+	+	+	+		-				-							-	X	-	1	X
1020-101			10.0	\vdash		+	┢		7	-	┢	+	\vdash	┢	+	+	+	+		-	-			-					-		<u></u>		-(1
				⊢	<u> </u>	┢		–			⊢	+	–	┢	+-	╋	+-													-	-		-	-
2				\vdash							1	+	┣	\vdash	+	-																	_	
				\vdash											_		_																	
		-																													1			
										1									1-					2									2.	S
															T																			
**MAI clients MUST disclose any dangerous chemicals known to be present in their submitted samples in concentrations that may cause immediate harm or serious future health endangerment as a result of brief, gloved, open air, sample handling by MAI staff. Non-disclosure incurs an immediate \$250 surcharge and the client is subject to full legal liability for harm suffered. Thank you for your understanding and for allowing us to work safely.														sample																				
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: ICF/												1 th COMMENTS:																						
MIR BONIS 1600 X MIANNA GOOD								DD CONDITION																										
Relinquished By:		Date:	Time:	Received By: DEC APP									HEA DEC APPI PRE	AD SPACE ABSENT \mathcal{A} HOLD page 3 of 3 CHLORINATED IN LAB \mathcal{A} HOLD page 3 of 3 PROPRIATE CONTAINERS ESERVED IN LAB														3						
Relinquished By:	Date:	Time:	:	Received By: PR									PRE	VOAS O&G METALS OTHER HAZARDOUS: ESERVATIONpH<2																				